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INTRODUCTION 

NOVA Safety and Environmental (NOVA) on behalf of Plains Pipeline, L.P. (Plains) has 
prepared this 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report in compliance with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) letter of May 1998, requiring submittal of an Annual 
Monitoring Report by April 1 of each year. Beginning on May 29, 2004, project management 
responsibilities were assumed by NOVA, having previously been managed by Environmental 
Technology Group, Inc. (ETGI). This report is intended to be viewed as a complete document 
with figures, attachments, tables, and text. The report presents the results of four quarterly 
groundwater monitoring/sampling events conducted at the TNM 98-05A crude oil release site 
(the site), located in Lea County, New Mexico. The site, formerly the responsibility of Enron Oil 
Trading and Transportation (EOTT) is now the responsibility of Plains. For reference, the Site 
Location Map is provided as Figure 1. 

Groundwater gauging and sampling was conducted during each quarter of 2005 to assess the 
levels and extent of Phase Separated Hydrocarbons (PSH) and dissolved phase constituents. The 
groundwater monitoring events consisted of measuring static water levels in the monitor wells, 
and purging and sampling of each well exhibiting sufficient recharge. Monitor wells are not 
sampled i f a measurable thickness of PSH is detected during gauging activities. Manual product 
abatement is performed on a monthly basis on monitor wells known to contain a measurable 
thickness of PSH. 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The site is located approximately two miles northeast of the town of Eunice, New Mexico. The 
legal description of the site is Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 37 East (Figutre 1). On 
February 5, 1998 an estimated 38 barrels of crude oil was released from a six (6) inch crude oil 
pipeline. Approximately four (4) barrels were recovered during the emergency response 
activities. The release was attributed to internal corrosion of the pipeline. The Release 
Notification and Corrective Action Form (C-141) is provided as Appendix A. Approximately 
3,300 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated and applied to an on-site treatment cell. In 
December 2004, a Site Restoration Work Plan and Proposed Soil Closure Strategy Report was 
submitted to the NMOCD. The report was approved by the NMOCD in a letter dated June 2, 
2005. In October 2005, additional excavation along the east sidewall was completed, the 
excavation was backfilled with remediated treatment cell soil and the site was graded to match 
the surrounding topography. In December 2005, a Soil Closure Request was submitted to the 
NMOCD and this request was approved by the NMOCD in a letter dated January 31, 2006. 
Plains will take no further action with regard to soil remediation at the TNM-98-05A site, unless 
directed by the NMOCD. 

During the October 2005 excavation backfilling activities, monitor well MW-4 was damaged. 
The damaged monitor well (MW-4) was not sampled during the fourth quarter 2005 sampling 
event. Plains will submit a written request to plug and abandon monitor well MW-4 in the first 
quarter of 2006. 

During the October 2005 excavation backfilling activities, the upper fifteen (15) feet of casing in 
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monitor well MW-1 was inadvertently pushed out of vertical alignment. The vertical 
displacement of the casing did not allow a standard size bailer to be used for groundwater 
sampling during the fourth quarter of 2005. On January 12, 2006, monitor well MW-1 was 
sampled utilizing a small diameter bailer and the analytical results are presented in this 2005 
Annual Monitoring Report. 

There are currently eleven monitor wells on-site. Monitor well MW-11 was installed on 
December 1, 2004 for delineation purposes. Manual product recovery (when present) is being 
conducted on a monthly basis. 

FIELD ACTIVITIES 

During the reporting period, a measurable thickness of PSH was detected in monitor wells MW-
2 and MW-11 * on January 10, 2005 and September 7, 2005, respectively. A sheen was reported 
in monitor wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-9 and MW-10 throughout most of the reporting 
period. PSH thicknesses ranged from 0.01 feet in monitor well MW-11 * to a maximum of 0.08 
feet observed in monitor well MW-2. Table 1 displays the groundwater gauging and PSH 
thickness data for the reporting period. Historic groundwater elevation data beginning at project 
inception is provided on the enclosed data disk. 

* Monitor well MW-11 gauging data collected on September 7, 2005 indicates a PSH thickness 
of 0.01 feet; this appears to be incongruous based on prior and subsequent data and historical 
trends. 

Quarterly monitoring events for the reporting period were performed according to the following 
sampling schedule, which was approved by the NMOCD in correspondence dated April 28, 
2004. The table below illustrates the current groundwater sampling schedule approved by the 
NMOCD. 

Sample Location Sampling Schedule 
MW-1 Quarterly 
MW-2 Quarterly 
MW-3 Quarterly 
MW-4 Quarterly 
MW-5 Annual 
MW-6 Semi-annual 
MW-7 Semi-annual 
MW-8 Annual 
MW-9 Quarterly 
MW-10 Quarterly 
MW-11 Quarterly 

Quarterly sampling events for the calendar year 2005 were performed on March 7, June 7, 
September 7, and December 14. Each quarterly sampling event consisted of gauging all wells 
and purging and sampling monitor wells as per the approved sampling schedule. Monitor wells 
containing a measurable thickness of PSH were not sampled. During each sampling event, the 
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monitor wells were purged of approximately three well volumes of water or until the wells were 
dry using a PVC bailer or electrical Grundfos Pump. Groundwater was allowed to recharge and 
samples were obtained using disposable Teflon samplers. Water samples were collected in clean 
glass containers provided by the laboratory and placed on ice in the field. Purge water was 
collected in a polystyrene tank and disposed of by Key Energy of Lovington, New Mexico, 
utilizing a licensed disposal facility (NMOCD AO SWD-730). 

The inferred groundwater gradient is depicted on Figures 2A through 2D. Groundwater 
elevation contours, generated from gauging data acquired during each quarterly sampling event 
of 2005, indicates a general groundwater gradient of 0.002 feet/foot to the southeast, as measured 
between monitor wells MW-5 and MW-6. Groundwater elevation data for the calendar year 2005 
is provided in Table 1. Historic groundwater elevation data beginning at project inception is 
enclosed on the enclose data disk. 

LABORATORY RESULTS 

Monitor wells MW-1 and MW-4 were not sampled in the fourth quarter of 2005, due to damage 
sustained during backfilling activities. Monitor well MW-11 was not sampled in the third 
quarter of 2005, due to gauging data collected on September 8, 2005, indicating a PSH thickness 
of 0.01 feet. The third quarter gauging data collected at monitor well MW-11 appears to be 
congruous based on prior and subsequent data and historical trends. 

Groundwater samples collected during the 2005 groundwater sampling events were delivered to 
Trace Analysis, Inc. of Lubbock, Texas for determination of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene 
and Xylene (BTEX) constituent concentrations by EPA Method SW846-8021b. 

Review of laboratory analytical results generated from analysis of the groundwater samples 
obtained during the 2005 monitoring period indicates benzene and BTEX constituent 
concentrations are below NMOCD regulatory standards in monitor wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, 
MW-7 and MW-8 and MW-11. The results indicate the benzene concentration was above 
regulatory standards in monitor wells MW-4 during the second and third quarters and MW-9 
during the first, second and third quarters, but below BTEX constituent regulatory standards. As 
discussed above, monitor wells MW-1 and MW-4 could not be sampled in the fourth quarter 
2005 due to damaged sustained during excavation backfilling operations. The data indicates 
benzene and BTEX constituent concentrations above regulatory standards were detected in 
monitor wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-10 in all quarters of 2005. Monitor well MW-1 was 
sampled on January 12, 2006, utilizing a small diameter bailer and the analytical results are 
presented in this 2005 Annual Monitoring Report. 

A listing of BTEX constituent concentrations for each 2005 quarterly sampling event is 
summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory reports generated during this reporting period 
are provided on the enclosed data disk. Quarterly groundwater sample results reflecting benzene 
and BTEX constituent concentrations and inferred PSH extent maps are depicted on Figures 3A 
through 3D. 
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SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of four groundwater monitoring and sampling events for the 
annual monitoring period of calendar year 2005. Detectable or measurable amounts of PSH 
were encountered in two (2) of the eleven (11) on site monitor wells (MW-2 and MW-11*) 
during this reporting period. 

* Monitor well MW-11 gauging data collected on September 7, 2005 indicates a PSH thickness 
of 0.01 feet; this appears to be incongruous based on prior and subsequent data and historical 
trends. 

Groundwater elevation contours, generated from water level measurements acquired during the 
quarterly sampling events of 2005, indicated a general gradient to the southeast. 

Benzene and BTEX constituent concentrations were below NMOCD regulatory standards in six 
(6) of the eleven (11) site monitor wells during the reporting period. Benzene concentrations 
were above NMOCD regulatory standards, but below the BTEX constituent concentration 
guidelines for a least two (2) quarters of 2005, in two (2) of the eleven (11) site monitor wells. 
Benzene and BTEX constituent concentrations were above the NMOCD regulatory standards in 
three (3) of the eleven (11) site monitor wells. Monitor well MW-1 was not sampled on 
December 14, 2005 due to damage sustained during backfilling operations, but was sampled on 
January 12, 2006 with NMOCD approval and the analytical results are presented in this 2005 
Annual Monitoring Report. 

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS 

Plains will continue to monitor and perform quarterly groundwater sampling activities at the site. 
Plains will submit a groundwater and site closure request to the NMOCD when groundwater 
analytical results demonstrate groundwater contaminant concentrations are below the regulatory 
standards for the required eight (8) consecutive quarters. 

LIMITATIONS 

NOVA has prepared this Annual Monitoring Report to the best of its ability. No other warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made or intended. 

NOVA has examined and relied upon documents referenced in the report and has relied on oral 
statements made by certain individuals. NOVA has not conducted an independent examination 
of the facts contained in referenced materials and statements. We have presumed the 
genuineness of the documents and that the information provided in documents or statements is 
true and accurate. NOVA has prepared this report, in a professional manner, using the degree of 
skill and care exercised by similar environmental consultants. NOVA also notes that the facts 
and conditions referenced in this report may change over time and the conclusions and 
recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts and conditions as described at 
the time of this report. 
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This report has been prepared for the benefit of Plains. The information contained in this report, 
including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any other party without the express 
consent of NOVA and/or Plains. 
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TABLE 1 

2005 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA 

PLAINS MARKETING, LP 
TNM 98-0SA 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

WELL 
NUMBER 

DATE 
MEASURED 

TOP OF CASING 
ELEVATION 

DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

DEPTH TO 
WATER 

PSH 
THICKNESS 

CORRECTED 
GROUND WATER 

ELEVATION 
MW-1 01/03/05 3390.57 sheen 35.01 0.00 3,355.56 

01/10/05 3390.57 sheen 35.21 0.00 3,355.36 
01/17/05 3390.57 sheen 35.19 0.00 3,355.38 
01/24/05 3390.57 sheen 35.17 0.00 3,355.40 
01/31/05 3390.57 sheen 35.29 0.00 3,355.28 
02/07/05 3390.57 sheen 35.21 0.00 3,355.36 
02/14/05 3390.57 sheen 35.28 0.00 3,355.29 
02/21/05 3390.57 sheen 35.25 0.00 3,355.32 
02/28/05 3390.57 sheen 35.29 0.00 3,355.28 
03/07/05 3390.57 - 35.07 0.00 3,355.50 
03/07/05 3390.57 sheen 35.07 0.00 3,355.50 
03/16/05 3390.57 sheen 35.00 0.00 3,355.57 
03/21/05 3390.57 sheen 34.95 0.00 3,355.62 
03/28/05 3390.57 sheen 35.04 0.00 3,355.53 
04/04/05 3390.57 sheen 35.07 0.00 3,355.50 
04/13/05 3390.57 sheen 35.09 0.00 3,355.48 
04/18/05 3390.57 sheen 35.10 0.00 3,355.47 
05/23/05 3390.57 sheen 35.24 0.00 3,355.33 
06/07/05 3390.57 - 35.05 0.00 3,355.52 
06/21/05 3390.57 sheen 35.20 0.00 3,355.37 
07/26/05 3390.57 sheen 35.05 0.00 3,355.52 
08/25/05 3390.57 sheen 35.23 0.00 3,355.34 
09/07/05 3390.57 sheen 35.20 0.00 3,355.37 
09/26/05 3390.57 sheen 35.35 0.00 3,355.22 

Monitor well riser was extended and resurveyed - note elevation change 
11/14/05 3391.62 sheen 49.84 0.00 3,341.78 
12/14/05 3391.62 - 46.80 0.00 3,344.82 
12/28/05 3391.62 sheen 46.55 0.00 3,345.07 

MW-2 01/03/05 3390.85 sheen 46.59 0.00 3,344.26 
01/10/05 3390.85 47.10 47.18 0.08 3,343.74 
01/17/05 3390.85 sheen 46.76 0.00 3,344.09 
01/24/05 3390.85 sheen 46.82 0.00 3,344.03 
01/31/05 3390.85 sheen 46.89 0.00 3,343.96 
02/07/05 3390.85 sheen 46.81 0.00 3,344.04 
02/14/05 3390.85 sheen 46.93 0.00 3,343.92 
02/21/05 3390.85 sheen 46.87 0.00 3,343.98 
02/28/05 3390.85 sheen 46.90 0.00 3,343.95 
03/07/05 3390.85 - 46.75 0.00 3,344.10 
03/07/05 3390.85 sheen 46.75 0.00 3,344.10 
03/16/05 3390.85 sheen 46.58 0.00 3,344.27 
03/21/05 3390.85 sheen 46.52 0.00 3,344.33 
03/28/05 3390.85 sheen 46.67 0.00 3,344.18 
04/04/05 3390.85 sheen 46.66 0.00 3,344.19 
04/13/05 3390.85 sheen 46.67 0.00 3,344.18 
04/18/05 3390.85 sheen 46.64 0.00 3,344.21 
05/23/05 3390.85 sheen 46.89 0.00 3,343.96 
06/07/05 3390.85 46.67 0.00 3,344.18 
06/21/05 3390.85 sheen 46.83 0.00 3,344.02 
07/26/05 3390.85 sheen 46.69 0.00 3,344.16 
08/25/05 3390.85 sheen 46.71 0.00 3,344.14 
09/07/05 3390.85 . 46.68 0.00 3,344.17 
09/26/05 3390.85 sheen 46.78 0.00 3,344.07 
11/14/05 3390.85 sheen 46.51 0.00 3,344.34 
12/14/05 3390.85 - 46.09 0.00 3,344.76 
12/28/05 3390.85 sheen 45.81 0.00 3,345.04 

MW-3 03/07/05 3391.08 - 46.78 0.00 3,344.30 
06/07/05 3391.08 46.79 0.00 3,344.29 
09/07/05 3391.08 - 46.78 0.00 3,344.30 
12/14/05 3391.08 46.25 0.00 3,344.83 

MW-4 12/20/05 3390.81 sheen 46.77 0.00 3,344.04 
12/30/04 3390.81 sheen 46.50 0.00 3,344.31 
01/03/05 3390.81 sheen 46.54 0.00 3,344.27 
01/10/05 3390.81 sheen 46.66 0.00 3,344.15 
01/17/05 3390.81 sheen 46.78 0.00 3,344.03 
01/24/05 3390.81 sheen 46.82 0.00 3,343.99 
01/31/05 3390.81 sheen 46.92 0.00 3,343.89 
02/07/05 3390.81 sheen 46.88 0.00 3,343.93 
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TABLE 1 

2005 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA 

PLAINS MARKETING, LP 
TNM 98-05A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

WELL 
NUMBER 

DATE 
MEASURED 

TOP OF CASING 
ELEVATION 

DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

DEPTH TO 
WATER 

PSH 
THICKNESS 

CORRECTED 
GROUND WATER 

ELEVATION 

MW-4 02/14/05 3390.81 sheen 46.89 0.00 3,343.92 
02/21/05 3390.81 sheen 46.92 0.00 3,343.89 
02/28/05 3390.81 sheen 46.96 0.00 3,343.85 
03/07/05 3390.81 46.60 0.00 3,344.21 
03/07/05 3390.81 sheen 46.60 0.00 3,344.21 
03/16/05 3390.81 sheen 46.89 0.00 3,343.92 
03/21/05 3390.81 sheen 46.54 0.00 3,344.27 
03/28/05 3390.81 sheen 46.66 0.00 3,344.15 
04/04/05 3390.81 sheen 46.63 0.00 3,344.18 
04/13/05 3390.81 sheen 46.65 0.00 3,344.16 
04/18/05 3390.81 - 46.63 0.00 3,344.18 
05/23/05 3390.81 sheen 46.93 0.00 3,343.88 
06/07/05 3390.81 - 46.70 0.00 3,344.11 
06/21/05 3390.81 sheen 46.90 0.00 3,343.91 
07/26/05 3390.81 sheen 46.68 0.00 3,344.13 
08/25/05 3390.81 sheen 46.69 0.00 3,344.12 
09/07/05 3390.81 sheen 46.73 0.00 3,344.08 
09/26/05 3390.81 sheen 46.88 0.00 3,343.93 

Monitor well was damaged during backfilling operations 
I 11/14/05 I sheen 46.49 0.00 

Monitor well was repaired and resurveyed - note change in elevation 
3390.94 - 0.00 3,390.94 

12/14/05 3390.94 Could not Sample - obstructed 
12/28/05 3391.94 DRY | 43.40 | 3,348.54 

MW-5 03/07/05 3391.53 47.14 0.00 3,344.39 
06/07/05 3391.53 - 47.07 0.00 3,344.46 
0907/05 3391.53 47.05 0.00 3,344.48 
12/14/05 3391.53 - 46.60 0.00 3,344.93 

MW-6 03/07/05 3391.14 - 47.05 0.00 3,344.09 
06/07/05 3391.14 - 47.20 0.00 3,343.94 
09/07/05 3391.14 47.28 0.00 3,343.86 
12/14/05 3391.14 46.51 0.00 3,344.63 

MW-7 03/07/05 3391.21 - 47.00 0.00 3,344.21 
06/07/05 3391.21 - 47.14 0.00 3,344.07 
09/07/05 3391.21 - 47.22 0.00 3,343.99 
12/14/05 3391.21 - 46.48 0.00 3,344.73 

MW-8 03/07/05 3391.14 - 46.97 0.00 3,344.17 
06/07/05 3391.14 47.12 0.00 3,344.02 
09/07/05 3391.14 - 47.19 0.00 3,343.95 
12/14/05 3391.14 46.47 0.00 3,344.67 

MW-9 03/07/05 3391.47 - 47.25 0.00 3,344.22 
06/07/05 3391.47 sheen 47.23 0.00 3,344.24 
09/07/05 3391.47 sheen 47.23 0.00 3,344.24 
12/14/05 3391.47 46.65 0.00 3,344.82 

MW-10 01/03/05 3391.26 sheen 46.97 0.00 3,344.29 
01/10/05 3391.26 sheen 47.17 0.00 3,344.09 
01/17/05 3391.26 sheen 47.19 0.00 3,344.07 
01/24/05 3391.26 sheen 47.22 0.00 3,344.04 
01/31/05 3391.26 sheen 47.32 0.00 3,343.94 
02/07/05 3391.26 sheen 47.26 0.00 3,344.00 
02/14/05 3391.26 sheen 47.30 0.00 3,343.96 
02/21/05 3391.26 sheen 47.31 0.00 3,343.95 
02/28/05 3391.26 sheen 47.33 0.00 3,343.93 
03/07/05 3391.26 - 47.17 0.00 3,344.09 
03/07/05 3391.26 sheen 47.17 0.00 3,344.09 
03/16/05 3391.26 sheen 47.00 0.00 3,344.26 
03/21/05 3391.26 sheen 46.94 0.00 3,344.32 
03/28/05 3391.26 sheen 47.07 0.00 3,344.19 
04/04/05 3391.26 sheen 46.10 0.00 3,345.16 
04/13/05 3391.26 sheen 46.13 0.00 3,345.13 
04/18/05 3391.26 sheen 47.02 0.00 3,344.24 
05/23/05 3391.26 sheen 47.30 0.00 3,343.96 
06/07/05 3391.26 sheen 47.11 0.00 3,344.15 
06/21/05 3391.26 sheen 47.27 0.00 3,343.99 
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TABLE 1 

2005 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA 

PLAINS MARKETING, LP 
TNM 98-05A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

WELL 
NUMBER 

DATE 
MEASURED 

TOP OF CASING 
ELEVATION 

DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

DEPTH TO 
WATER 

PSH 
THICKNESS 

CORRECTED 
GROUND WATER 

ELEVATION 
MW-10 07/26/05 3391.26 sheen 47.04 0.00 3,344.22 

08/25/05 3391.26 sheen 47.14 0.00 3,344.12 
09/07/05 3391.26 - 47.18 0.00 3,344.08 
09/26/05 3391.26 sheen 47.25 0.00 3,344.01 
11/14/05 3391.26 sheen 46.95 0.00 3,344.31 
12/14/05 3391.26 - 46.52 0.00 3,344.74 

MW-11 03/07/05 3390.73 - 46.95 0.00 3,343.78 
06/07/05 3390.73 - 46.62 0.00 3,344.11 

* 09/07/05 3390.73 46.65 46.66 0.01 3,344.08 
09/26/05 3390.73 sheen 46.78 0.00 3,343.95 
12/14/05 3390.73 - 46.00 0.00 3,344.73 

* Monitor well MW-11 gauging data collected on September 7,2006 indicates a PSH thickness of 0.01 feet, this data appears to 
be incongruous based on prior and subsequent data and historical trends. 
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TABLE 2 

2005 CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-8021B, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
ETHYL­

BENZENE 
m, p - o -

XYLENES XYLENE 

NMOCD REGULATORY 
LIMITS 

0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

MW-1 03/07/05 16.900 O . l 1.500 0.644 
06/07/05 15.6 0.2 1.91 0.807 
09/07/05 9.6 0.2 1.60 0.553 
12/14/05 Not Sampled 
01/12/06 1.0 0.242 0.77 0.534 

MW-2 03/07/05 6.020 1.510 1.170 1.270 
06/07/05 3.96 0.371 1.34 1.13 
09/07/05 4.67 0.283 1.21 1.04 
12/14/05 0.969 0.327 0.699 0.423 

» 
MW-3 03/07/05 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 

06/07/05 0.0064 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
09/07/05 0.0057 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
12/14/05 <0.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 

MW-4 03/07/05 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
06/07/05 0.0821 0.0023 0.001 0.0019 
09/07/05 0.0704 0.0045 0.001 0.0024 
12/14/05 Not Sampled - well damaged 

MW-5 03/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
06/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
09/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
12/14/05 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 

MW-6 03/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
06/07/05 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 
09/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
12/14/05 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 

MW-7 03/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
06/07/05 0.001 0.001 | 0.001 0.001 
09/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
12/14/05 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 
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TABLE 2 

2005 CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-8021B, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
ETHYL­

BENZENE 
m, p- o -

XYLENES XYLENE 

NMOCD REGULATORY 
LIMITS 

0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

MW-8 03/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
06/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
09/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
12/14/05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 O.005 

MW-9 03/07/05 0.016 O.005 0.024 0.055 
06/07/05 0.0499 0.0183 0.0856 0.150 
09/07/05 0.0123 0.0073 0.0454 0.063 
12/14/05 <0.005 O.005 0.0186 0.0149 

MW-10 03/07/05 5.690 0.491 0.984 0.908 
06/07/05 4.35 0.0618 0.510 0.264 
09/07/05 5.63 0.2 1.790 1.180 
12/14/05 2.32 O.05 O.05 0.168 

MW-11 03/07/05 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 
06/07/05 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 
09/07/05 Not Sampled 
12/14/05 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 

Concentrations in bold exceed NMOCD Groundwater Cleanup Limits 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, M^ERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

April 19, 2006 

Ms. Camille Reynolds 
Plains Marketing, L.P. 
3112 West Highway 82 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: 2005 Annual Monitoring Report 
Plains TNM 98-05B Site 
NE/4 NW/4 Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 37 East 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Plains EMS Number: TNM 98-05B 
NMOCD File Number: AP-0012 

Dear Ms. Reynolds: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has received and reviewed the above report submitted on 
behalf of Plains Marketing, L.P. (Plains) by NOVA Safety and Environmental. This report is hereby accepted and 
approved with the following understandings and conditions: 

Plains will continue to monitor the groundwater at the site and report the associated activities during 2006 on 
the 2006 Annual Monitoring Report due to be submitted to this office by April 1, 2007. 

NMOCD approval does not relieve Plains of liability should its operations at this site prove to have been harmful 
to public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve Plains of its responsibility to comply with the rules and 
regulations of any other governmental agency. 

If you have any questions, contact me at (505) 476-3492 or ed.martin@state.nm.us 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Edwin E. Martin 
Environmental Bureau 

Copy: NMOCD, Hobbs 
Curt Stanley, NOVA 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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INTRODUCTION 

NOVA Safety and Environmental (NOVA) on behalf of Plains Pipeline, L.P. (Plains) has 
prepared this 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report in compliance with the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) letter of May 1998, requiring submittal of an Annual 
Monitoring Report by April 1 of each year. Beginning on May 29, 2004, project management 
responsibilities were assumed by NOVA, having previously been managed by Environmental 
Technology Group, Inc. (ETGI). This report is intended to be viewed as a complete document 
with figures, attachments, tables, and text. The report presents the results of four quarterly 
groundwater monitoring/sampling events conducted at the TNM 98-05B (also known as TNM 
98-05) crude oil release site (the site), located in Lea County, New Mexico. The site, formerly 
the responsibility of Enron Oil Trading and Transportation (EOTT) who became Link Energy, is 
now the responsibility of Plains. For reference, the Site Location Map is provided as Figure 1. 

Groundwater monitoring was conducted during each quarter of 2005 to assess the levels and 
extent of dissolved phase hydrocarbons. The groundwater monitoring events consisted of 
measuring static water levels in the monitor wells, and purging and sampling of each well 
exhibiting sufficient recharge. Phase Separated Hydrocarbons (PSH) were not detected in any of 
the on site monitor wells, during the reporting period. 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The site is located approximately two (2) miles northeast of the town of Eunice, New Mexico in 
Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 37 East (Figure 1). The release occurred on February 4, 
1998 while the pipeline was operated by Texas New Mexico Pipeline Company (TNM). An 
estimated 49 barrels of crude oil was released from the pipeline, of which approximately three 
barrels were recovered during the emergency response activities. The release was attributed to 
external corrosion ofthe pipeline. 

In summary, investigative and remedial activities have included a shallow soil investigation 
utilizing a Geo-Probe® soil boring machine, a deeper soil investigation utilizing a drilling rig, 
excavation of crude oil affected soils, and a groundwater investigation whereby ten (10) monitor 
wells were installed at the site. 

In February 2005, NOVA on behalf of Plains, submitted a Site Restoration Work Plan and 
Proposed Soil Closure Strategy Report to the NMOCD. This report proposed field activities 
necessary to complete soil remediation and restore surface conditions at the TNM 98-05B site. 
On April 6, 2005, Plains received NMOCD approval to initiate the above referenced work plan. 
On May 19 and 20, 2005, Plains contractors excavated previously identified impacted soil from 
the sidewalls and floor of the excavation. On June 1, 2005, additional impacted soil was removed 
from the floor of the excavation. Analytical results from confirmation soil samples collected 
from the sidewalls and floor of the excavation indicated Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) 
and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene (BTEX) constituent concentrations were below 
the NMOCD regulatory standards. On June 20-22, 2005, the excavation was backfilled with 
stockpiled on-site soil and the surface was contoured to fit the surrounding topography. On 
September 7, 2005, additional confirmation soil samples collected from the surface of the former 
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excavation indicated BTEX constituent concentrations and TPH were below NMOCD regulatory 
standards. 

On July 5, 2005, monitor wells MW-6 through MW-10 were plugged and abandoned with 
NMOCD approval by a licensed State of New Mexico water well driller. The monitor wells were 
plugged as directed by the NMOCD. There are currently five (5) monitor wells (MW-1 through 
MW-5) on site 

In September, 2005, a Soil Closure Request was submitted to the NMOCD and soil closure was 
approved by the NMOCD in correspondence to Plains, dated November 3, 2005. 

FIELD ACTIVITIES 

During the reporting period, no PSH was encountered in any of the site monitor wells. 

Quarterly monitoring events for the reporting period were performed according to the following 
sampling schedule, which was approved by the NMOCD in correspondence dated April 28, 2004 
and amended by NMOCD correspondence dated June 21,2005: 

Sample Location Sampling Schedule 
MW-1 Quarterly 
MW-2 Quarterly 
MW-3 Quarterly 
MW-4 Quarterly 
MW-5 Quarterly 
MW-6 Plugged and Abandoned (July 5, 2005) 
MW-7 Plugged and Abandoned (July 5, 2005) 
MW-8 Plugged and Abandoned (July 5, 2005) 
MW-9 Plugged and Abandoned (July 5, 2005) 

MW-10 Plugged and Abandoned (July 5, 2005) 

Quarterly sampling events for the calendar year 2005 were performed on March 7, June 24, 
September 7 and December 2. Each quarterly sampling event consisted of gauging all wells 
(MW-1 through MW-10 in the first quarter and MW-1 through MW-5 in second, third and fourth 
quarters) and purging and sampling monitor wells as per the approved sampling schedule. 
During each sampling event, the monitor wells were purged of approximately three well volumes 
of water or until the wells were dry using a PVC bailer or electrical Grundfos Pump. 
Groundwater was allowed to recharge and samples were obtained using disposable Teflon 
samplers. Water samples were collected in clean glass containers provided by the laboratory and 
placed on ice in the field. Purge water was collected in a polystyrene tank and disposed of by 
Key Energy of Hobbs, New Mexico, utilizing a licensed disposal facility (NMOCD AO SWD-
730). 

The inferred groundwater gradient, constructed from measurements collected from the monitor 
wells during each quarterly sampling event, is depicted on Figures 2A through 2D. Groundwater 
elevation contours, generated from gauging data acquired during each quarterly sampling event 
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of 2005, indicates a general groundwater gradient of 0.002 feet/foot to the southeast as measured 
between monitor wells MW-2 and MW-4. Groundwater elevation data for the calendar year 2005 
is provided in Table 1. Historic groundwater elevation data beginning at project inception is 
provided on the enclosed data disk. 

LABORATORY RESULTS 

Groundwater samples collected during the 2005 sampling events were delivered to Trace 
Analysis, Inc. of Lubbock, Texas for determination BTEX constituent concentrations by EPA 
Method SW846-8021b. 

Analytical results of BTEX constituent analysis is summarized in Table 2. Copies of the 
laboratory reports generated during this reporting period are provided on the enclosed data disk. 
Quarterly groundwater sample results reflecting benzene and BTEX constituent concentrations 
and inferred PSH extent maps are depicted on Figures 3 A through 3D. 

Review of laboratory analytical results generated from analysis of the groundwater samples 
obtained during the 2005 monitoring period indicate that benzene and BTEX constituent 
concentrations are below NMOCD regulatory standards (New Mexico Administrative Code 
20.6.2.3103) in all monitor wells with the exception of MW-1. The benzene concentration in 
MW-1 was above the NMOCD regulatory standard during the second and third quarterly 
sampling events of 2005. All wells exhibited total BTEX constituent concentrations below 
applicable NMOCD regulatory standards. 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of annual monitoring and sampling for 2005. Monitor wells MW-
6 through MW-10 were plugged and abandoned on June 5, 2005 per NMOCD approval. 
Currently, there are five (5) monitor wells (MW-1 through MW-5) on site. No detectable or 
measurable amounts of PSH were encountered during the monitoring events conducted during 
this reporting period. 

Groundwater elevation contours, generated from water level measurements acquired during the 
quarterly sampling events of 2005, indicated a general gradient of 0.002 feet/foot to the 
southeast. 

Review of laboratory analytical results generated from analysis of the groundwater samples 
obtained during the 2005 monitoring period indicates benzene and BTEX constituent 
concentrations are below NMOCD regulatory standards in monitor wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, 
MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10. As stated above, monitor wells MW-6 through 
MW-10 were plugged and abandoned with NMOCD approval on July 5, 2005. Monitor well 
MW-1 exhibited benzene concentrations of 0.0122 mg/L and 0.0162 mg/L on June 24, 2005 and 
September 7, 2005, respectively. There was no PSH measured in any of the monitor wells during 
the reporting period. 
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The dissolved phase impact appears to be decreasing, as illustrated in the fourth quarter 
analytical results from monitor wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5. 

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS 

Monitor well gauging, sampling will continue in 2006. 

Plains will submit a Site Closure Request to the NMOCD when groundwater analytical results 
demonstrate groundwater contaminant concentrations are below the regulatory standards for the 
required eight (8) consecutive events. 

LIMITATIONS 

NOVA has prepared this Annual Monitoring Report to the best of its ability. No other warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made or intended. 

NOVA has examined and relied upon documents referenced in the report and has relied on oral 
statements made by certain individuals. NOVA has not conducted an independent examination 
of the facts contained in referenced materials and statements. We have presumed the 
genuineness of the documents and that the information provided in documents or statements is 
true and accurate. NOVA has prepared this report, in a professional manner, using the degree of 
skill and care exercised by similar environmental consultants. NOVA also notes that the facts 
and conditions referenced in this report may change over time and the conclusions and 
recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts and conditions as described at 
the time of this report. 

This report has been prepared for the benefit of Plains. The infonnation contained in this report, 
including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any other party without the express 
consent of NOVA and/or Plains. 
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TABLE 1 

2005 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA 

Plains Marketing, LP 
TNM 98-05B 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

WELL 
NUMBER 

DATE 
MEASURED 

TOP OF 
CASING 

ELEVATION 
DEPTH TO 
PRODUCT 

DEPTH TO 
WATER 

PSH 
THICKNESS 

GROUND 
WATER 

ELEVATION 

MW-1 03/07/05 3393.95 - 48.08 0.00 3345.87 
06/24/05 3393.95 - 47.70 0.00 3346.25 
09/07/05 3393.95 - 47.57 0.00 3346.38 
12/02/05 3393.95 - 47.34 0.00 3346.61 

MW-2 03/07/05 3394.75 - 48.85 0.00 3345.90 
06/24/05 3394.75 - 48.48 0.00 3346.27 
09/07/05 3394.75 - 48.32 0.00 3346.43 
12/02/05 3394.75 - 48.10 0.00 3346.65 

MW-3 03/07/05 3393.58 - 47.86 0.00 3345.72 
06/24/05 3393.58 - 47.50 0.00 3346.08 
09/07/05 3393.58 - 47.36 0.00 3346.22 
12/02/05 3393.58 - 47.14 0.00 3346.44 

MW-4 03/07/05 3394.98 - 49.40 0.00 3345.58 
06/24/05 3394.98 - 49.05 0.00 3345.93 
09/07/05 3394.98 - 48.90 0.00 3346.08 
12/02/05 3394.98 - 48.68 0.00 3346.30 

MW-5 03/07/05 3393.47 - 47.68 0.00 3345.79 
06/24/05 3393.47 - 47.33 0.00 3346.14 
09/07/05 3393.47 - 47.19 0.00 3346.28 
12/02/05 3393.47 - 46.96 0.00 3346.51 

MW-6 03/07/05 3393.41 47.57 0.00 3345.84 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned 

MW-7 03/07/05 3392.96 47.02 0.00 3345.94 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned 

MW-8 07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned 

MW-9 03/07/05 3396.20 58.21 0.00 3337.99 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned 

MW-10 03/07/05 3396.23 50.53 0.00 3345.70 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned 

Elevations based on the North American Vertical Datum of1929. 



TABLE 2 

2005 CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05B 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE 

SW 846-8021B, 5030 

SAMPLE LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
ETHYL­

BENZENE 
m,p-

XYLENES 
0 -

XYLENE 

New Mexico 
Regulatory Standard 

0.01 mg/L 0.75 mg/L 0.75 mg/L 
Total Xylenes 

0.62 mg/L 

MW-1 03/07/05 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
06/24/05 0.0122 O.OOl 0.002 0.011 
09/07/05 0.0162 0.001 0.003 0.015 
12/02/05 0.0038 0.001 0.001 0.002 

MW-2 03/07/05 0.0014 0.001 0.001 0.001 
06/24/05 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 
09/07/05 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
12/02/05 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 

MW-3 03/07/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
09/07/05 0.001 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 
12/02/05 0.001 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 

1 
MW-4 03/07/05 0.001 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 

06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
09/07/05 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
12/02/05 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 

I 
MW-5 03/07/05 0.0054 O.OOl O.OOl 0.011 

06/24/05 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 0.009 
09/07/05 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
12/02/05 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 

1 
MW-6 03/07/05 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 

06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned | 

MW-7 03/07/05 0.001 | 0.001 | 0.001 O.OOl 
06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned | 

MW-8 03/07/05 0.0065 | 0.001 | 0.001 O.OOl 
06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned | 

MW-9 03/07/05 0.001 | 0.001 | 0.001 O.OOl 
06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned | 

MW-10 03/07/05 0.001 | 0.001 | 0.001 O.OOl 
06/24/05 Not Sampled Due to Sample Reduction 
07/05/05 Plugged and Abandoned | 

Note: m, p and o Xylenes combined when analyzed by Trace Laboratories, Inc. only. 
Note: EB denotes equipment blank collected during sampling event. 
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Appendix A: 
Notification of Release and Corrective 

Action (Form C-141) 



rS25N7Fieu.cb. Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
fctjictn 
»?01 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
fctrictJJI 
WOO Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
fcUtrict IV 
EoTs t . Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South. St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR x Initial Report D FinalReport 

Pfame of Company Plains Marketing, LP Contact Camille Reynolds 
Address 5805 East Hwy. 80, Midland, TX 79706 Telephone No. 505-441-0965 
Jacil i ty Name TNM 98-05B Facility Type 6" Steel Pipeline 

Surface Owner Delrose Scott Mineral Owner Lease No. 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Jnit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

I -c 26 •21S 37E Lea 

Latitude 32° 27' 03.8" . Longitude 103°08' 30.3" 

NATURE OF RELEASE 

™0U1 

e of Release Crude Oil Volume of Release 49 barrels Volume Recovered 3 barrels 

: 

ource of Release 6" Steel Pipeline Date and Hour of Occurrence 
02-05-1998 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
02-05-1998 

as Immediate Notice Given? 
xYes • No • Not Required 

IfYES, To Whom? 
Linda Williams 

\y Whom? Johnny Chapman Date and Hour 02-05-1998 @15:00 
as a. Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes B No 

^a~Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

IfYES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

^escribe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* External corrosion of 6 inch pipeline. 

cribe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Aerial extent of surface impact was approximately 100 x 30 feet. 
jOTE: This information was obtained from historical EOTT/Link files, Plains acquired EOTT/Link on April 1,2004 and Plains assumes this 
formation to be correct. The release occurred during the time the pipeline was owned and operated by Texas-New Mexico Pipeline Company. mi 

^ ie re 
©guli 

t 

i.ereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
ilations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 

iblic health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
ould their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

'deral, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

.ture: 

ted Name: Camille Reynolds 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor. 

itle: Remediation Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

mail Address: cireynolds@paalp.com Conditions of Approval*. 

.te: 02/03/2005 
65 

Phone:505-441-
Attached • 

:ach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



Martin, Ed, EMNRD 

To: Camille J Reynolds 
Subject: RE: TNM 98-05A release site monitor wells 

This a c t i v i t y i s approved. Monitor w e l l MW-4 may be plugged and abandoned. 

Ed M a r t i n 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: 505-476-3492 
Fax: 505-476-3462 
email: ed.martinOstate.nm.us 

O r i g i n a l Message 
From: Camille J Reynolds [mailto:cjreynolds@paalp.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 09, 2006 12:11 PM 
To: Mar t i n , Ed, EMNRD 

Subject: TNM 98-05A release s i t e monitor w e l l s 

Ed: 

This e-mail i s i n reference t o our phone conversation t h i s morning regarding the 
groundwater monitoring w e l l s located at the TNM 98-05A release s i t e located i n Sec.26, 
T21S, R37E i n Lea County, NM. As per our discussion monitor w e l l MW-4 was damaged during 
recent s o i l remediation a c t i v i t i e s and can no longer be u t i l i z e d f o r groundwater 
monitoring due t o the f a c t there i s no water i n the w e l l . The PVC was apparently broken 
when the monitor w e l l was struck. As i n d i c a t e d by the attached s i t e map there are 2 
monitor w e l l s down gradient from MW-4. As shown on the groundwater chemistry t a b l e both 
of these monitor w e l l s (MW-6 and MW-8) are below NMOCD gui d e l i n e s f o r concentrations of 
BTEX. At t h i s time Plains would l i k e t o request permission t o plug and abandon MW-4. 

Monitor w e l l MW-l i s the release p o i n t monitor at t h i s l o c a t i o n . During b a c k f i l l i n g 
a c t i v i t i e s t h i s monitor w e l l was extended from approximately 15 fe e t bgs t o grade (see 
s i t e map). The PVC of t h i s monitor w e l l was somehow bent during b a c k f i l l i n g . Despite our 
best e f f o r t s we have been unable t o b a i l the w e l l w i t h a regular size b a i l e r . I have 
asked Nova (oversight f o r the s i t e ) t o t r y using a smaller b a i l e r t o c o l l e c t a groundwater 
sample since i t was not sampled during the l a s t q u a r t e r l y sampling event. I w i l l l e t you 
know the outcome of the sampling event. Please contact me w i t h any questions or concerns, 
and as always thanks f o r your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 
Camille 

<<98-05A s i t e map an a l y t i c a l s . p d f > > 

######################################################################## 
A t t e n t i o n : 
The i n f o r m a t i o n contained i n t h i s message and/or attachments i s intended only f o r the 
person or e n t i t y t o which i t i s addressed and may contain c o n f i d e n t i a l and/or p r i v i l e g e d 
m a t e r i a l . I f you received t h i s i n e r r o r , please contact the Plains Service Desk at 
713-646-4444 and delete the m a t e r i a l from any system and destroy any copies. 

This f o o t n o t e also confirms t h a t t h i s email message has been scanned f o r v i r u s e s and 
Content and cleared. 
######################################################################## 
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TABLE 2 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-802IB, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL­
BENZENE 

m, p - o -
XYLENES XYLENE 

NMOCD Groundwater 0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

MW-1 02/09/04 4.090 0.020 1.470 0.547 
05/04/04 5.470 0.058 1.540 0.353 
12/04/04 16.200 0.590 1.500 1.560 
03/07/05 16.900 O. l 1.500 0.644 
06/07/05 15.6 0.2 1.91 0.807 
09/07/05 9.6 0.2 1.60 0.553 

MW-2 05/04/04 7.280 0.525 0.884 0.553 
03/07/05 6.020 1.510 1.170 1.270 
06/07/05 3.96 0.371 1.34 1.13 
09/07/05 4.67 0.283 1.21 1.04 

MW-3 03/09/00 0.015 0.012 0.002 0.002 
05/11/00 0.056 0.048 0.006 0.004 
09/12/00 0.056 0.048 0.006 0.005 
12/14/00 0.013 0.014 0.002 0.002 
03/21/01 0.073 0.074 0.011 0.009 
05/30/01 0.069 O.005 O.005 O.005 
09/25/01 0.008 0.007 0.001 0.001 
11/17/01 0.002 0.003 0.001 0.001 
02/20/02 0.022 0.025 0.004 0.003 
05/20/02 0.040 0.041 0.008 0.006 
09/24/02 0.040 0.030 0.007 0.005 
11/13/02 0.045 0.042 0.006 0.005 
02/06/03 0.004 0.007 0.002 0.001 
05/08/03 0.005 0.008 0.002 0.001 
08/19/03 0.005 0.004 0.001 0.001 
11/07/03 <0.001 0.001 0.001 O.002 
02/09/04 0.007 0.009 0.002 O.002 
05/04/04 0.002 0.001 0.001 O.002 
08/23/04 0.001 0.001 0.001 O.002 
12/04/04 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 
03/07/05 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
06/07/05 0.0064 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 
09/07/05 0.0057 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 

• ^'.'::,:::rf'\^V-'V'^y^ ••• 
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TABLE 2 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-8021B, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
E T H Y L ­

BENZENE 
m, p - o -

X Y L E N E S X Y L E N E 
NMOCD Groundwater 0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

M W - 4 03/09/00 0.152 0.066 0.019 0.012 
05/11/00 0.285 0.110 0.032 0.014 
09/12/00 0.269 0.068 0.026 0.006 
12/14/00 0.246 0.021 0.009 0.008 
03/21/01 0.189 0.086 0.020 0.011 
05/30/01 0.107 O.005 0.019 O.005 
09/25/01 0.463 0.028 0.009 0.010 
11/17/01 0.335 0.020 0.007 0.007 
02/20/02 1.090 0.046 0.011 0.008 
05/20/02 0.919 0.041 0.008 0.016 
09/24/02 0.117 0.020 0.003 0.003 
11/13/02 0.082 0.073 0.010 0.011 
02/06/03 0.002 0.004 0.001 0.001 
05/08/03 0.016 0.002 0.001 0.001 
08/19/03 0.031 0.002 0.001 0.001 
11/07/03 0.004 0.001 O.OOl 0.003 
02/09/04 0.370 0.003 0.005 0.004 
05/04/04 0.013 0.001 0.001 O.002 
08/23/04 <0.001 0.001 O.OOl O.002 
12/04/04 0.006 0.001 0.001 0.001 
03/07/05 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
06/07/05 0.0821 0.0023 O.OOl 0.0019 
09/07/05 0.0704 0.0045 0.001 0.0024 

M W - 5 03/09/00 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
05/11/00 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
09/12/00 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 
12/14/00 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
03/21/01 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/30/01 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 
09/25/01 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
11/17/01 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
02/20/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/20/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 
09/24/02 0.003 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
11/13/02 0.002 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 
02/06/03 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 0.001 
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TABLE 2 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

AU concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-802IB, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
E T H Y L ­

BENZENE 
m, p - o -

X Y L E N E S X Y L E N E 
NMOCD Groundwater 0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

05/08/03 O.OOl 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 
08/19/03 O.OOl 0.001 0.001 0.001 
11/07/03 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.002 
02/09/04 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.002 
12/04/04 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 
06/07/05 Not Sampled due to sample reduction 

wS;i:. '•'':::fV::;v:':;'^.':;?^;''." 'tfxr'J ''^r:••••x'X.": Sti 'i:SSS(SifS:SS;:':"'%t 
M W - 6 03/09/00 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 

05/11/00 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
09/12/00 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
12/14/00 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
03/21/01 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/30/01 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 
09/25/01 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
11/17/01 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
02/20/02 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
05/20/02 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
09/24/02 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
11/13/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
02/06/03 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/08/03 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
08/19/03 o.ooi 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 
11/07/03 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl O.002 
02/09/04 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.002 
12/04/04 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
06/07/05 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 

M W - 7 03/09/00 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/11/00 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
09/12/00 0.001 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 
12/14/00 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
03/21/01 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/30/01 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 
09/25/01 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
11/17/01 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
02/20/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 
05/20/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
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TABLE 2 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-802IB, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
E T H Y L ­

BENZENE 
m, p-

X Y L E N E S 
o -

X Y L E N E 
NMOCD Groundwater 0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

09/24/02 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
11/13/02 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
02/06/03 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
05/08/03 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
08/19/03 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
11/07/03 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.002 
02/09/04 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.002 
12/04/04 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
06/07/05 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 

MW-8 03/09/00 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
05/11/00 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
09/12/00 O.OOl O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
12/14/00 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 
03/21/01 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/30/01 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 
09/25/01 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
11/17/01 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
02/20/02 0.005 O.OOl 0.002 O.OOl 
05/20/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
09/24/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
11/13/02 0.002 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
02/06/03 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
05/08/03 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
08/19/03 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 
11/07/03 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.002 
02/09/04 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 O.002 
12/04/04 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
06/07/05 Not Sampled due to sample reduction 

MW-9 03/09/00 0.029 0.009 0.028 0.021 
05/11/00 0.056 0.034 0.008 0.009 
09/12/00 0.232 0.031 0.006 0.004 
12/14/00 0.030 0.015 0.003 0.002 
03/21/01 0.158 0.081 0.016 0.012 
05/30/01 0.532 O.005 O.005 O.005 
09/25/01 0.490 0.212 0.161 0.029 
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TABLE 2 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX IN GROUNDWATER 

PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 
TNM 98-05 A 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

All concentrations are reported in mg/L 

SAMPLE 
LOCATION 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SW 846-802IB, 5030 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE 
ETHYL­

BENZENE 
m, p - o-

XYLENES XYLENE 
NMOCD Groundwater 0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62 

11/17/01 0.014 0.047 0.025 0.008 
02/20/02 0.158 0.042 0.046 0.011 
05/08/03 0.446 0.188 0.369 0.392 
08/19/03 0.060 0.005 0.043 0.069 
11/07/03 0.076 0.001 0.003 0.008 
02/09/04 0.015 0.013 0.009 0.020 
05/04/04 0.303 0.011 0.057 0.039 
08/23/04 0.049 0.001 0.006 O.002 
12/04/04 0.005 0.001 0.002 0.003 
03/07/05 0.016 O.005 0.024 0.055 
06/07/05 0.0499 0.0183 0.0856 0.150 
09/07/05 0.0123 0.0073 0.0454 0.063 

SSSSS!S'"SS SSSSS^SSSSSSSSC,S'. ''Si\:iSSS:SSSS''SS: SiSSSSSS;SSS:SliS:SSSSSM SS. 
MW-10 05/04/04 4.230 0.199 0.888 0.779 

03/07/05 5.690 0.491 0.984 0.908 
06/07/05 4.35 0.0618 0.510 0.264 
09/07/05 5.63 0.2 1.790 1.180 

"'m'S1' Si::SSi.SSS^Sir':i'SS: :S'.''i SS> 'SfS'S'S:; • ' SS:.yS":f:S''i 'eSSSS-fSSS;:fSS1 
MW-11 12/10/04 <0.001 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 

03/07/05 <0.001 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 
06/07/05 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 

EB - 1 09/21/00 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 
12/14/00 O.OOl 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 
03/21/01 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 0.001 
05/30/01 O.005 O.005 O.005 O.005 
11/17/01 O.OOl 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl 
02/20/02 O.OOl 0.001 0.001 O.OOl 
05/20/02 0.001 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 
09/24/02 O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl O.OOl 

Concentrations in bold exceed NMOCD Groundwater Cleanup Limits 

5 Of 5 



NEW iHfexiCO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Governor Director 

Joanna Prukop Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

January 31, 2006 

Ms. Camille Reynolds 
Plains Marketing, L.P. 
3112 West Highway 82 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: Soil Closure Request, Dated December 2005, for the TNM 98-05A Site 
Located in Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 37 East 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 
Plains EMS Number: TNM-98-05A 
NMOCD Reference AP-012 

Dear Ms. Reynolds: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has reviewed the report shown above, submitted on 
behalf of Plains Marketing, L.P. (Plains) by NOVA Safety and Environmental. The request for soil closure is 
hereby approved with the following understandings and conditions: 

1. Plains has excavated the east sidewall of the pre-existing excavation and removed approximately 100 
cubic yards of contaminated soil. Such excavation continued until samples for total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH) showed the results contained in Table 1 of Appendix A of the request. 

2. A 20-mil thick polyurethane liner was installed as described in section 2.2 of the request. 
3. Backfilling at the site was as described in section 2.3 of the request. 

4. Groundwater monitoring at the site will continue until closure is approved by the NMOCD. 

If you have any questions, contact Ed Martin at (505) 476-3492 or ed.martin@state.nm.us 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Roger C. Anderson 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

Copy: NMOCD, Hobbs 
Curt Stanley, NOVA 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 



PLAINS 
PIPELINE 

December 16,2005 

Mr. Ed Martin 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Plains Pipeline Soil Closure Request 
TNM 98-05A Release Site 
Section 21, T21S, R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

Please find attached for your approval the Soil Closure Request, dated December 2005, for the 
TNM 98-05A site located in Section 21 of Township 21 South, and Range 37 East of Lea County, 
New Mexico. The Soil Closure Request details site activities conducted as per NMOCD request 
for soil closure of the site. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (505) 441-0965. 

Sincerely, 

Camille Reynolds 
Remediation Coordinator 
Plains All American Pipeline 

Enclosure 

3112 West Highway 82 • I.ovmatnn. NM 88260 • (505) 396-3341 



SOIL CLOSURE REQUEST 

TNM 98-05A 
Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 37 East 

Lea County, New Mexico 
PLAINS EMS NUMBER: TNM-98-05A 

Plains Marketing, LP 
333 Clay Street, Suite 1600 

Prepared By: 

NOVA Safety and Environmental 
2057 Commerce 

Midland, Texas 79703 

December 2005 

Prepared For: 

NOVA 
Houston, Texas 77002 

safety and environmental 

Todd Choban 
Vice President, Technical Services 

2057 Commerce Drive Midland, Texas 79703 432 520-7720 432 520-7701 fax 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

NOVA Safety and Environmental (NOVA) is pleased to submit this Soil Closure Request for 
the TNM-98 05A crude oil release site. The TNM 98-05A crude oil release site, formerly the 
responsibility of Enron Oil Trading and Transportation (EOTT) is now the responsibility of 
Plains Marking L.P. (Plains). 

The site is located approximately two miles northeast of the town of Eunice, New Mexico in 
Section 26, Township 21 South, Range 37 East. A site location map is included as Figure 1. 
On February 2, 1998 an estimated 38 barrels of crude oil was released from a Texas-New 
Mexico (TNM) six (6) inch diameter steel pipeline. Approximately four (4) barrels were 
recovered during emergency response activities. The release was attributed to external 
corrosion of the pipeline. 

Recent site activities at the TNM 98-05A site were proposed by Plains in the Site Restoration 
Work Plan and Proposed Soil Closure Strategy Report dated December 2004. This work plan 
was approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) in a letter dated 
June 2, 2005. 

2.0 SUMMARY OF RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES 

2.1 Excavation and Sampling Activities 

On October 24, 2005, a backhoe was utilized to excavate additional impacted soil from the 
east sidewall of the existing excavation. The impacted soil had been identified during 
previous excavation activities. A site map is included as Figure 2. Approximately 100 cubic 
yards of overburden and hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed from the east sidewall of 
the excavation during this activity. The determination of impacted versus non impacted soil 
was made through visual and olfactory means. A Photo-ionization Detector (PID) was 
utilized in the field to further evaluate the sidewall soil. Upon completion of excavation 
activities a discrete confirmation sample was collected from the east sidewall of the 
excavation. See Figure 3 for location of the sample. A five point composite sample was also 
collected from the stockpiled soil removed from the excavation on October 24, 2005. The 
samples were delivered to Environment Lab of Texas (ELOT) of Odessa, Texas for 
determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using EPA method 8015 modified 
(DRO/GRO). The analytical results of this sampling event are shown in Table 1 and 
laboratory reports are included in Appendix A. The analytical results indicate the collected 
samples were below the reporting threshold of 10 mg/Kg TPH. 

On October 25, 2005, efforts were focused on removing soil which had sloughed from the 
other sidewalls. This soil was stockpiled to be used as backfill material. The excavation 
sidewalls were squared and the floor was smoothed to prepare for the woven polyurethane 
liner (liner) installation. 
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2.2 Woven Polyurethane Liner Installation 

On October 26, 2005, approximately 720 cy of non-impacted sand was transported to the site. 
Approximately 350 cy of sand was placed in the excavation to cushion and protect the liner 
from damage. The sand was spread and compacted to a thickness of approximately one (1) 
foot. The sand was mounded beneath the six (6) inch pipeline to allow water to be channeled 
to the edges of the liner. Photographic documentation of the bottom sand installation is 
included in Appendix B. 

The liner was supplied and installed by Akome Inc. of Hobbs, New Mexico. The liner is 
7,200 square feet of black woven polyurethane, twenty (20) millimeters (mil) thick. The 
installation required the liner to be sewn and sealed together in three (3) areas. The remaining 
370 cy of sand stockpiled on site was placed on top of the liner to protect it from damage 
during backfilling activities. The sand was compacted to a thickness of approximately one (1) 
foot. Monitor well MW-1 is located within the confines of the excavation and was fitted with 
a forty (40) mil protective boot. The boot was glued and taped to the liner to maintain an 
impermeable liner seal. Photographic documentation of the liner installation is included in 
Appendix B. 

The polyvinylchloride (PVC) casing in monitor well MW-1 was extended approximately 
fifteen (15) feet to allow for continued groundwater sampling and monitoring after 
excavation backfilling. After the excavation was backfilled the monitor well casing was 
trimmed to the proper height and resurveyed. 

2.3 Excavation Backfilling and Site Restoration 

On October 26, 2005, backfilling of the excavation began. The plastic liner beneath the 
existing treatment cell was removed and disposed. The aeration system within the treatment 
cell, consisting of one (1) inch PVC perforated pipe was also removed and disposed. 
Approximately 3,300 cubic yards of soil from the treatment cell was transported, in stages 
into the excavation and compacted in twelve (12) inch lifts. There was adequate moisture in 
the treatment cell, allowing for effective compaction and no additional water was transported 
to the site. Backfilling of the excavation continued until November 4, 2005. Backfill soil was 
mounded above the former excavation to allow for ground settling over time. All materials 
used in the automated recovery system were excavated and transported offsite. The ground 
surface was graded to as near original contours as practical. The site will be reseeded in the 
spring of 2006, when adequate moisture allows, with grass acceptable to the landowner. 
Photographic documentation is included as Appendix B. 

3.0 SOIL CLOSURE REQUEST 

Plains respectfully request the NMOCD consider this site for soil closure. Groundwater 
monitoring and sampling will continue at the site until groundwater conditions meet closure 
standards. A groundwater and site closure request will follow after eight consecutive 
quarterly groundwater sampling events have demonstrated hydrocarbon concentrations are 

2 



below NMOCD regulatory guidelines. Form C-141, Release Notification and Corrective 
Action is included as Appendix C. 

4.0 QA/QC PROCEDURES 

4.1 Soil Sampling 

Soil samples were collected utilizing single-use, disposable, latex gloves. Representative soil 
samples were divided into two separate portions using clean, disposable gloves and clean 
sampling tools. One portion of the soil sample was placed in a disposable sample bag. The 
bag was labeled and sealed for headspace analysis using a photo ionization detector (PID) 
calibrated to a 100-ppm isobutylene standard. Each sample was allowed to volatilize for 
approximately thirty minutes at ambient temperature prior to conducting the analysis. 

The other portion of the soil sample was placed in a sterile glass container equipped with a 
Teflon-lined lid furnished by the analytical laboratory. The container was filled to capacity to 
limit the amount of headspace present. Each container was labeled and placed on ice in an 
insulated cooler. Upon selection of samples for analysis, the cooler was sealed for shipment 
to the laboratory. Proper chain-of-custody documentation was maintained throughout the 
sampling process. 

Soil samples were delivered to ELOT, in Midland, Texas for TPH analyses using the methods 
described below. All samples were analyzed within approved holding times following the 
collection date. 

• TPH concentrations in accordance with modified EPA Method 8015M GRO/DRO; 

Results of laboratory analysis of the soil samples are summarized in Table 1, and the 
laboratory reports are provided as Appendix A. 

4.2 Decontamination of Equipment 

Soil sampling tools such as small hand shovels were washed with Liqui-Nox® detergent and 
rinsed with distilled water between collection of soil samples. 

4.3 Laboratory Protocol 

The laboratory was responsible for proper QA/QC procedures after signing the chain-of-
custody form. These procedures were either transmitted with the laboratory reports or are on 
file at the laboratory. 

5.0 LIMITATIONS 

3 



Nova Safety and Environmental has prepared this Soil Closure Request to the best of its 
ability. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended. 

Nova Safety and Environmental has examined and relied upon documents referenced in the 
report and has relied on oral statements made by certain individuals. Nova Safety and 
Environmental has not conducted an independent examination of the facts contained in 
referenced materials and statements. We have presumed the genuineness of the documents 
and that the information provided in documents or statements is true and accurate. Nova 
Safety and Environmental has prepared this report in a professional manner, using the degree 
of skill and care exercised by similar environmental consultants. Nova Safety and 
Environmental also notes that the facts and conditions referenced in this report may change 
over time and the conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to 
the facts and conditions as described at the time of this report. 

This report has been prepared for the benefit of Plains Pipeline Company. The information 
contained in this report, including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any other 
party without the express consent of Nova Safety and Environmental and/or Plains Pipeline 
Company. 

4 



DISTRIBUTION 

Copy 1: Ed Martin 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Copy 2: Paul Sheeley and Larry Johnson 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, District 1 
1625 North French Drive 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Copy 3: Camille Reynolds 
Plains Marketing, L.P. 
3112 Highway 82 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
cjrenyolds@paalp.com 

Copy 4: JeffDann 
Plains Marketing, L.P. 
333 Clay Street, Suite 600 
Houston, Texas, 77002 
jpdann@paalp.com 

Copy 5: NOVA Safety and Environmental 
2057 Commerce 
Midland, Texas 79703 
cstanley@no vatraining. cc 
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TABLE 1 
SOIL CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX AND TPH - EXCAVATION and SOIL TREATMENT C E L L 

TNM 98-05A 
PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 

All concentrations are in mg/Kg 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE 
METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 EPA SW 846-8015M SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL­ TOTAL GRO DRO TOTAL TPH 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE 
BENZENE XYLENES C6-C10 >C10-C28 C6-C28 

Initia Excavation Composites 
Excavation Walls 05/08/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <10.0 <10.0 0.0 

Excavation Bottom 05/08/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <10.0 39.3 39.3 
Excavation So 1 Samples 

Excavation Westside Wall 11/14/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <10.0 <10.0 0.0 
Excavation Southside Wall 11/14/02 <0.025 0.079 0.065 0.263 <10.0 <10.0 0.0 
Excavation Northside Wall 11/14/02 <0.025 0.028 0.026 0.084 <10.0 29.8 29.8 
Excavation Eastside Wall 11/14/02 <0.025 0.035 0.034 0.100 <10.0 831 831.0 

Bio Treatment Cei - Soil Sami lies 
Bio-Mound North East 05/08/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.116 868 1680 2,548.0 
Bio-Mound North West 05/08/02 0.060 0.268 0.080 0.326 349 392 741.0 
Bio-Mound South East 05/08/02 <0.025 0.191 0.092 0.225 405 559 964.0 
Bio-Mound South West 05/08/02 <0.025 0.142 0.090 0.440 848 1260 2,108.0 

S.W. Biomound Comp 11/14/02 <0.025 0.042 0.040 0.142 22.7 1530 1,552.7 
N.W. Biomound Comp 11/14/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.043 37.4 1480 1,517.4 
S. E. Biomound Comp 11/14/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 39.6 2180 2,219.6 
N. E. Biomound Comp 11/14/02 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 75.7 2260 2,335.7 

N.E. Biomound -1 03/04/03 na na na na 124 1460 1,584.0 
N.W. Biomound - 2 03/04/03 na na na na 115 1890 2,005.0 
S.W. Biomound - 3 03/04/03 na na na na 52.6 1250 1,302.6 
S.E. Biomound - 4 03/04/03 na na na na 24.8 658 682.8 

N.E. Biomound - 5 06/30/03 na na na na 52.8 561 613.8 
N.W. Biomound - 6 06/30/03 na na na na 130 2280 2,410.0 
S.E. Biomound - 7 06/30/03 na na na na 67.9 1680 1,747.9 
S.W. Biomound - 8 06/30/03 na na na na 29.4 578 607.4 

N.E. Biomound - 9 09/18/03 na na na na 22.3 1140 1,162.3 
S.E. Biomound -10 09/18/03 na na na na <10.0 747 747.0 
N.W. Biomound - 11 09/18/03 na na na na <10.0 1020 1,020.0 
S.W. Biomound -12 09/18/03 na na na na 14.6 1770 1,784.6 

N.E. Biomound -13 12/31/03 na na na na 18.7 1100 1,118.7 
N.W. Biomound -14 12/31/03 na na na na 21.7 979 1,000.7 
S.E. Biomound -15 12/31/03 na na na na 17.6 1550 1,567.6 
S.W. Biomound -16 12/31/03^ na na na na <10.0 _J 1000 1,000.0 

NE Quad 0-6-in 08/27/04 na na na na <10 <10 <10 
NE Quad 1 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na 24.4 1,010 1,030 
NE Quad 2 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na 49.7 1,820 1,870 

NW Quad 0-6-in 08/27/04 na na na na 11.4 1,080 1,090 
NW Quad 1 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na J(7.55) 553 553 
NW Quad 2 ft. 08/27/04^ na na na na 12 147 159 
SW Quad 6-in 08/27/04 na na na na <20 340 340 
SW Quad 1 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na <10 <10 <10 
SW Quad 2 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na 35.8 1,610 1,650 
SE Quad 0-6-in 08/27/04 na na na na J(8.82) 547 547 
SE Quad 1 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na <10 <10 <10 
SE Quad 2 ft. 08/27/04 na na na na <10 <10 <10 

NE Quad 0-6-in 04/22/05 na na na na <1 924 924 
NE Quad 1 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na 3 536 539 
NE Quad 2 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na 11 1080 1091 

NW Quad 0-6-in 04/22/05 na na na na <2 1040 1040 

1 of 2 



TABLE 1 
SOIL CONCENTRATIONS OF BTEX AND TPH - EXCAVATION and SOIL TREATMENT C E L L 

TNM 98-05A 
PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. 

All concentrations are in mg/Kg 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE 
METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 EPA SW 846-8015M SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL­ TOTAL GRO DRO TOTAL TPH 
SAMPLE 

LOCATION 
SAMPLE 

DATE 
BENZENE XYLENES C6-C10 >C10-C28 C6-C28 

NW Quad 1 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na <2 580 580 
NW Quad 2 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na 6 524 530 
SW Quad 6-in 04/22/05 na na na na <5 988 988 
SW Quad 1 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na <1 495 495 
SW Quad 2 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na <1 340 340 

SE Quad 0-6-in 04/22/05 na na na na <2 758 758 
SE Quad 1 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na <2 467 467 
SE Quad 2 ft. 04/22/05 na na na na <2 674 674 

ESW-1 10/24/05 na na na na <10 <10 <10 
SP-New 10/24/05 na na na na <10 <10 <10 

na = not analyzed ND = Non Detect 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: TNM 98-05A 

Order#: G0203314 

Report Date: 05/13/2002 

Certificates 

US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



#»bID: 

#203314-01 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
SAMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
505/397/4701 

Order#: G0203314 
Project: EOT2026C 
Project Name: TNM98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of 
Texas makes no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling 
procedures used prior to the receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas. 

Sample: 

Excavation Walls 
Matrix: 

Date / Time 
Collected 

Date / Time 
Received Container 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 
8021B/5030 BTEX 

Soil 

Rejected: No 

5/8/02 
13:50 

Temp: 

5/9/02 
10:30 
0C 

4 oz glass 
Preservative 

Ice 

#203314-02 Excavation Bottom 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 
8021B/5030 BTEX 

Soil 

Rejected: No 

5/8/02 5/9/02 
14:00 10:30 

Temp: 0 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

#203314-03 Bio-Mound North East Soil 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 
802IB/5030 BTEX 

Rejected: No 

5/8/02 5/9/02 
14:30 10:30 

Temp: 0 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

1203314-04 Bio-Mound North West Soil 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 
802IB/5030 BTEX 

Rejected: No 

5/8/02 5/9/02 
14:15 10:30 

Temp: 0 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

203314-05 Bio-Mound South East 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 

8021B/5030BTEX 

Soil 

Rejected: No 

5/8/02 5/9/02 
14:45 10:30 

Temp: 0 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

203314-06 Bio-Mound South West Soil 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 
8021B/5030 BTEX 

Rejected: No 

5/8/02 5/9/02 
15:00 10:30 

Temp: 0 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB ol%EXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0203314 

Project: EOT 2026C 

Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0203314-01 

Excavation Walls 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 

5/9/02 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0 

Method 

Blank 

0001667-02 

8021B/S030 BTEX 
Date Date 

Prepared Analyzed 

5/9/02 
19:47 

Sample 
Amount 

1 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 

Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
Ug/kg 

Benzene <25.0 25.0 

Ethylbenzene <25.0 25.0 

Toluene <25.0 25.0 

p/m-Xylene <25.0 25.0 

o-Xylene <25.0 25.0 

Method 

8021B 

Lab ID: 0203314-02 

Sample ID: Excavation Bottom 

8015M 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

5/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

DRO, >C12-C35 39.3 10.0 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 39.3 10.0 

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 1 of 6 

ENVIRONMENTAL L A B O F TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVliifeNMENTAL LAB oltrEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0203314 
Project: EOT 2026C 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 
0203314-02 

Excavation Bottom 

Method 

Blank 

0001667-02 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date 

Prepared Analyzed 
5/9/02 
20:09 

Sample 
Amount 

1 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 
Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
ug/kg 

Benzene <25.0 25.0 

Ethylbenzene <25.0 25.0 

Toluene <25.0 25.0 

p/m-Xylene <25.0 25.0 

o-Xylene <25.0 25.0 

Method 

8021B 

Lab ID: 0203314-03 
Sample DD: Bio-Mound North East 

8015M 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

5/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

DRO, >C12-C35 1680 10.0 

GRO, C6-C12 868 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 2548 10.0 

Page 2 of 6 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB of*TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

OrderS: G0203314 

Project: EOT 2026C 

Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Location: Eunice, NM 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0203314-03 

Bio-Mound North East 

Method 

Blank 

0001667-02 

Date 
Prepared 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Sample 

Analyzed Amount 

5/9/02 1 
20:31 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 

Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 

Benzene <25.0 25.0 

Ethylbenzene <25.0 25.0 

Toluene <25.0 25.0 

p/m-Xylene 58.1 25.0 

o-Xylene 58.0 25.0 

Method 

8021B 

Lab ID: 0203314-04 

Sample ID: Bio-Mound North West 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 

Analyzed 

5/9/02 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

1 CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

DRO, >C12-C35 392 10.0 

GRO, C6-C12 349 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 741 10.0 

Page 3 of 6 
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



E N V I J L # N M E N T A L LAB Oi%EXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0203314 
Project: EOT2026C 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0203314-04 
Bio-Mound North West 

Method 
Blank 

0001667-02 

Date 
Prepared 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Sample Dilution 

Analyzed 
5/9/02 
20:53 

Amount Factor 

25 

Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
Ug/kg 

Benzene 60.0 25.0 

Ethylbenzene 80.0 25.0 

Toluene 268 25.0 

p/m-Xylene 154 25.0 

o-Xylene 172 25.0 

Method 

8021B 

Lab ID: 0203314-05 
Sample ID: Bio-Mound South East 

8015M 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

5/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

DRO,>C12-C35 559 10.0 

GRO, C6-C12 405 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 964 10.0 

Page 4 of6 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVGftNMENTAL LAB ol%EXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0203314 
Project: EOT2026C 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0203314-05 
Bio-Mound South East 

Method 
Blank 

0001667-02 

Date 
Prepared 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Sample 

Analyzed Amount 
5/9/02 1 
21:16 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 

Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8021B 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 

Benzene <25.0 25.0 

Ethylbenzene 92.2 25.0 

Toluene 191 25.0 

p/m-Xylene 174 25.0 

o-Xylene 50.6 25.0 

Lab ID: 0203314-06 
Sample ID: Bio-Mound South West 

8015M 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

5/9/02 1 1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

DRO, >C12-C35 1260 10.0 

GRO, C6-C12 848 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 2108 10.0 

Page 5 of6 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVlSftNMENTAL LAB Oi%EXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds Order#: G0203314 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. Project: EOT 2026C 
2540 W. Marland Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Hobbs, NM 88240 Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 0203314-06 

Sample ID: Bio-Mound South West 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

0001667-02 5/9/02 1 25 CK 8021B 
21:38 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
Ug/kg 

Benzene <25.0 25.0 

Ethylbenzene 90.1 25.0 

Toluene 142 25.0 

p/m-Xylene 192 25.0 

o-Xylene 248 25.0 

Approval^ 
Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA f j f i i c e r D a t e 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director 
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director 
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 
Sara Molina, Lab Tech. 

Page 1 of 1 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIROIILVIENTAL LAB OF TI^XAS 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8 0 1 5 M Order#: G0203314 

tSLANK 
Soil 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
. QC Test 

Result 
Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

fOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0001644-02 <10.0 

MS 
Soil 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

&OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0203314-01 0 952 1170 122.9% . 

MSD 
Soil 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QCTest 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

jKOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0203314-01 0 952 1010 106.1% 14.7% 

Soil 
LAB-ID # 

Sample 
Concentr. 

Spike 
Concentr. 

QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

• O T A L , C6-C35-mg/kg 0001644-05 1000 1140 114.% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIROIILVIENTAL LAB OF f 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8021B/5030 BTEX Order#: G0203314 

tlLANK 
k Soil 

LAB-ID H 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
. QCTest 

Result 
Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

'enzene-|ig/kg 0001667-02 <25.0 

Miylbenzene-ug/kg 0001667-02 <25.0 

^luene-ug/kg 0001667-02 <25.0 

^m-Xylene-ng/kg 0001667-02 <25.0 

i-Xylene-ug/kg 0001667-02 <25.0 

MS 
f Soil 

LAB-ID # 
Sampie 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

|enzene-jig/kg 0203305-01 0 100 107 107.% 

ithylbenzene-ug/kg 0203305-01 0 100 110 110.% 

Toluene-ug/kg 0203305-01 0 100 108 108.% 

f/m-Xylene-ug/kg 0203305-01 0 200 228 114.% 

J-Xylene-ug/kg 0203305-01 0 100 109 109.% 

%1SD 
fc Soil 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

Benzene-ug/kg 0203305-01 0 100 106 106.% 0.9% 

lthylbenzene-ng/kg 0203305-01 0 100 108 108.% 1.8% 

^oluene-ng/kg 0203305-01 0 100 107 107.% 0.9% 

j/m-Xylene-ng/kg 0203305-01 0 200 226 113.% 0.9% 

o-Xylene-ug/kg 0203305-01 0 100 108 108.% 0.9% 

SRM 
t Soil 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

Benzene-ug/kg 0001667-05 100 112 112.% 

Ethylbenzene-ug/kg 0001667-05 100 112 112.% 

Toluene-|ig/kg 0001667-05 100 114 114.% 

p/m-Xylene-(ag/kg 0001667-05 200 229 114.5% 

l-Xylene-ug/kg 0001667-05 100 110 110.% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: 

PO#: 

Order#: 

Report Date: 

TNM 98-05A 

EO2026 

G0205068 

11/22/2002 

Certificates 

US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
SAMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
505/397/4701 

Order#: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes 
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the 
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted. 

Date / Time Date / Time 

ab ID: Sample : Matr ix: 

205068-01 Excavation Westside wall SOIL 

Collected 

11/14/02 
15:25 

Received Container 

L a b Testine: 

8015M 

8D21B/5030 BTEX 

Rejected: No Temp: 

11/19/02 
17:15 
2.0C 

4 oz glass 

Preservative 

Ice 

205068-02 Excavation Southside 
wall 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 

8021B/5O3O BTEX 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

11/14/02 11/19/02 
15:22 17:15 

Temp: 2.0C 

4 oz glass Ice 

205068-03 Excavation Northside SOIL 
wall 

L a b Testing: Rejected: No 

8015M 

8021B/5O3O BTEX 

11/14/02 11/19/02 
15:17 17:15 

Temp: 2.0C 

4 oz glass Ice 

205068-04 Excavation Eastside wall SOIL 

Labtesting: 

8015M 

8021B/503O BTEX 

Rejected: No 

11/14/02 11/19/02 
15:33 17:15 

Temp: 2.0C 

4 oz glass Ice 

0)205068-05 S.W. Biomound Comp 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 

8D21B/5030 BTEX 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

11/14/02 11/19/02 
15:07 17:15 

Temp: 2.0C 

4 oz glass Ice 

0 0 2 0 5 0 6 8 - 0 6 N W - Biomound Comp 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 

8O21B/5030BTEX 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

11/14/02 11/19/02 
14:57 17:15 

Temp: 2.0C 

4 oz alass Ice 

^0205068-07 S E - B i° m°u n d c°mP SOIL 

Lab Testing: Rejected: No 

11/14/02 11/19/02 
15:02 17:15 

Temp: 2.0C 

4 oz glass Ice 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
SAMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
505/397/4701 

Order#: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes 
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the 
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted. 

b ID: Sample: 
8015M 

802IB/5030 BTEX 

Matrix: 

Date/Time 

Collected 

Date/Time 

Received Container Preservative 

0 2 0 5 0 6 8 - 0 8 N.E. Biomound Comp SOIL 

Lab Testing: Rejected: No 

8015M 

802IB/5030 BTEX 

11/14/02 
14:51 

Temp: 

11/19/02 
17:15 
2.0C 

4 oz glass Ice 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



EIWlJ^NMENTAL LAB O^TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 0205068-01 
SamplelD: Excavation Westside wall 

Method 
Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

8015M 
Date Sample 

Analyzed Amount 
11/21/02 1 

Dilution 

Factor Analyst Method 

1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

DRO,>C12-C35 <10.0 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0 

Method 
Blank 

0003839-02 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 86% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 91% 80 120 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 107% 70 130 
1 -Chlorooctadecane 103% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date Sample Dilution 

Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

11/21/02 1 25 CK 8021B 
10:35 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene <0.025 0.025 

Toluene <0.025 0.025 

p/m-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

o-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

Page 1 of8 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB O0TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Orderfl: 
Project: 
Project Name: 
Location: 

G0205068 
EO2026 
TNM 98-05A 
Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 0205068-02 

SamplelD: Excavation Southside wall 

8015M 
Method Date Date 
Blank Prepared Analyzed 

Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst Method 

11/21/02 1 1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 <10.0 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 <10.0 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 108% 70 130 
1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

0003839-02 U/21/Q2 1 25 CK 8021B 
11:32 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene 0.065 0.025 

Toluene 0.079 0.025 

p/m-Xylene 0.221 0.025 

o-Xylene 0.042 0.025 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 95% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 100% 80 120 

Page 2 of8 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVKJfeNMENTAL LAB OftrEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order*: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 0205068-03 
Sample ID: Excavation Northside wall 

Method 
Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

8015M 
Date Sample 

Analyzed Amount 
11/21/02 1 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 29.8 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 29.8 10.0 

Method 
Blank 

0003839-02 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 115% 70 130 
1 -Chlorooctadecane 111% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date Sample Dilution 

Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor 

11/21/02 1 25 
11:51 

Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
mg/kg 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene 0.026 0.025 

Toluene 0.028 0.025 

p/m-Xylene 0.084 0.025 

o-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

Method 

8021B 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 90% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 100% 80 120 

Page 3 of 8 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENViift>NME.NTAL LAB O0TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order*: G0205068 

Project: EO2026 

Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0205068-04 

Excavation Eastside wall 

Method Date 
Blank Prepared 

Date 

Analyzed 

11/21/02 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

1 CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 831 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 831 10.0 

Method 

Blank 

0003839-02 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 120% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 121% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date 

Prepared Analyzed 
11/21/02 

12:10 

Sample 
Amount 

1 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 

Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene 0.034 0.025 

Toluene 0.035 0.025 

p/m-Xylene 0.100 0.025 

o-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

Method 

8021B 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 90% 80 120 

Bromofluorobenzene 98% 80 120 

Page 4 of8 
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL L A B O F TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 0#TEXAS 
A N A L Y T I C A L REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order*: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 0205*58-05 
Sample ID: S.W. Biomound Comp 

Method Date 
Blank Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 
11/21/02 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

1 CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 22.7 10.0 

DRO,>C12-C35 1,530 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,553 10.0 

Method 
Blank 

0003839-02 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 118% 70 130 
1 -Chlorooctadecane 120% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date Sample 

Prepared Analyzed Amount 
11/21/02 1 

12:29 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 
Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8021B 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene 0.040 0.025 

Toluene 0.042 0.025 

p/m-Xylene 0.114 0.025 

o-Xylene 0.028 0.025 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 87% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 80% 80 120 

Page 5 of8 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 0 # I EXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order*: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 
0205068-06 
N.W. Biomound Comp 

Method Date 
Blank Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 
11/21/02 

801SM 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 37.4 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,480 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,517 10.0 

Method 

Blank 

0003839-02 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 122% 70 130 
1-Chlorooctadecane 126% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date Sample 

Prepared Analyzed Amount 
11/21/02 1 

12:48 

Dilution 
Factor 

25 
Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8021B 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene <0.025 0.025 

Toluene <0.025 0.025 

p/m-Xylene 0.043 0.025 

o-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 88% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 82% 80 120 

Page 6 of8 
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 



! 

ENVL ̂ NMENTAL LAB OpftEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds Order#: G0205068 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. Project: EO2026 
2540 W. Marland Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Hobbs, NM 88240 Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab ID: 0205068-07 
Sample ID: S.E. Biomound Comp 

8015M 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

11/21/02 1 1 CK 8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 39.6 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 2,180 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 2,220 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 110% 70 130 
1 -Chlorooctadecane 110% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Method Date Date Sample Dilution 
Blank Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor Analyst Method 

0003839-02 11/21/02 1 25 CK 8021B 
13:47 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene <0.025 0.025 

Toluene <0.025 0.025 

p/m-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

o-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 91% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 93% 80 120 

Page 7 of 8 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB oPrEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0205068 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Eunice, NM 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0205068-08 
N.E. Biomound Comp 

Method 
Blank 

8015M 
Date Date Sample 

Prepared Analyzed Amount 
11/21/02 1 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 75.7 10.0 

DRO,>C12-C35 2,260 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 2,336 10.0 

Method 
Blank 

0003839-02 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 105% 70 130 
1 -Chlorooctadecane 103% 70 130 

8021B/5030 BTEX 
Date Date Sample Dilution 

Prepared Analyzed Amount Factor 
11/21/02 1 25 

14:06 

Analyst 

CK 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
mg/kg 

Benzene <0.025 0.025 

Ethylbenzene <0.025 0.025 

Toluene <0.025 0.025 

p/m-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

o-Xylene <0.025 0.025 

Method 

8021B 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

aaa-Toluene 89% 80 120 
Bromofluorobenzene 87% 80 120 

Approval: ( i o X a ^ d U j S ^ h > \ \ - Z l ~ O l 
Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer Date 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director 
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director 
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 
Sara Molina, Lab Tech. 

Page 8 of8 DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8 0 1 5 M Order#: G0205068 

%LANK 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

'OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0003842-02 <10.0 

CONTROL 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

[OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0003842-03 952 980 102.9% 

CONTROL DUP 
r SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

^OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0003842-04 952 1070 112.4% 8.8% 

\SRM 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0003842-05 1000 988 98.8% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



EIWIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8021B/5030 B T E X Order#: G0205068 

&LANK 
| SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
. QC Test 

Result 
Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD j 

Benzene-mg/kg 0003839-02 <0.025 

Ethylbenzene-mg/kg 0003839-02 <0.025 

Pbluene-mg/kg 0003839-02 <0.025 

l/m-Xylene*mg/kg 0003839-02 <0.025 

|-XyIene-mg/kg 0003839-02 <0.025 

MS 
* SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

penzene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.092 92.% 

Ethylbenzene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.098 98.% 

Toluene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.096 96.% 

p/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.2 0.208 104.% 

p-Xylene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.099 99.% 

MSD 
| SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

JBenzene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.094 94.% 2.2% 

Ttthylbenzene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.100 100.% 2.% 

rToluene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.097 97.% 1.% 

(p/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.2 0.211 105.5% 1.4% 

ip-Xylene-mg/kg 0205068-01 0 0.1 0.100 100.% 1.% 

iSRM 
| T SOIL 

LAB-ID U 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

•Benzene-mg/kg 0003839-05 0.1 0.094 94.% 

tethylbenzene-mg/kg 0003839-05 0.1 0.100 100.% 

jToluene-mg/kg 0003839-05 0.1 0.098 98.% 

Jp/m-Xylene-mg/kg 0003839-05 0.2 0.212 106.% 

'[o-Xylene-mg/kg 0003839-05 0.1 0.100 100.% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: TNM 98-05A 

PO#: EO 2026 

Order#: G0305917 

Report Date: 03/11/2003 

Certificates 

US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
SAMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, N M 88240 
505/397/4701 

Order#: G0305917 
Project: TNM 98-05A 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Location: Lea County, NM 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes 
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the 
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted. 

Date / Time Date / Time 
bED: Sample : Matrix: Collected 
05917-01 NEBiomound-l 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

Received Container 
3/4/03 
13:20 

Temp: 

3/7/03 
16:03 
3.5 C 

4 oz glass 
Preservative 

Ice 

05917-02 NW Biomound-2 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

3/4/03 3/7/03 
13:42 16:03 

Temp: 3.5 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

#605917-03 SW Biomound-3 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

3/4/03 3/7/03 
14:08 16:03 

Temp: 3.5 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

305917-04 SEBiomound-4 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

3/4/03 3/7/03 
13:53 16:03 

Temp: 3.5 C 

4 oz glass Ice 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



E N V I J Xv1 MENTAL LAB O ^ E X A S 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order*: G0305917 

Project: TNM 98-05A 

Project Name: TNM98-05A 

Location: Lea County, NM 

Lab ID: 

Sample TD: 

0305917-01 

NE Biomound-1 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 

3/10/03 

801SM 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

1 CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 124 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,460 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,584 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 110% 70 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 119% 70 130 

LabID: 

Sample H): 

0305917-02 

NW Biomound-2 

Method 

Blank 

8015M 
Date Date Sample 

Prepared Analyzed Amount 

3/10/03 1 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C12 115 10.0 

DRO,>C12-C35 1,890 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 2,005 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 122% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 140% 70 130 

Page 1 of2 
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL L A B OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



EIWli&NMENTAL LAB O J E ^ E X A S 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, N M 88240 

Order*: G0305917 

Project: TNM98-05A 

Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Location: Lea County, NM 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0305917-03 

SW Biomound-3 

Method 

Blank 
Date 

Prepared 
Date 

Analyzed 

3/10/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 52.6 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,250 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,303 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 107% 70 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 123% 70 130 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0305917-04 

SE Biomound-4 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 

Analyzed 

3/10/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

CK 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C12 24.8 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 658 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 683 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 108% 70 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 109% 70 130 

Approval^ 
Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Director, QA Officer Date 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director 
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director 
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 
Sara Molina, Lab Tech. 

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 2 of 2 

ENVIRONMENTAL L A B O F TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF T 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8015M 

;fi*A! 
Order*: G0305917 

WLANK 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 

i o T A L , C 

0004897-02 <10.0 

SOIL 
LAB-ID # 

Sample 
Concentr. 

Spike 
Concentr. 

QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0305917-04 683 952 1660 102.6% 

Jol 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0305917-04 683 952 1540 90.% 7.5% 

^ O T A L , C 

SOIL 
LAB-ID # 

Sample 
Concentr. 

Spike 
Concentr. 

QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0004897-05 1000 855 85.5% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



m % 
CASE NARRATIVE 
ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 

Order#: G0305917 

Project: TNM 98-05A 

The following samples were received as indicated below and on the attached Chain of Custody record. All analyses were 
performed within the holding time and with acceptable quality control results unless otherwise noted. 

SAMPLE LD LABID MATRIX Date Collected Date Received 

NE Biomound-1 0305917-01 SOIL 03/04/2003 03/07/2003 

NW Biomound-2 0305917-02 SOIL 03/04/2003 03/07/2003 

SW Biomound-3 0305917-03 SOIL 03/04/2003 03/07/2003 

SE Biomound-4 0305917-04 SOIL 03/04/2003 03/07/2003 

Surrogate recoveries on the 8015M TPH are outside control limits due to matrix interference from 
coeluting compounds. (0305917-02) 

The enclosed results of analyses are representative ofthe samples as received by the laboratory. Environmental Lab of Texas 
makes no representations or certifications as to the methods of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation 
handling procedures used prior to our receipt of samples. To the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this 
report is accurate and complete. 

Approved By: 2 ^ Q X (Ly* d j C x J ^ I f c ) Date: 3 - / / -C73 
Environmental Lab of Texas I , Ltd. 

Prepared for: 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Page 1 





ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: TNM 98-05 A 

PO#: 

Order#: G03 06894 

Report Date: 07/09/2003 

Certificates 

US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
SAMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, N M 88240 
505/397/4701 

Order#: G0306894 
Project: EO 2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05 A 
Location: • Lea County N.M. 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes 
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the 
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted. 

lab LP: 

06894-01 

Sample: 

NE Biomound 5 
Matrix: 

Date/Time 
Collected 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

6/30/03 
9:50 

Temp: 

Date / Time 
Received 

7/3/03 
10:23 
14.5 C 

Container 
4 oz glass 

Preservative 
ice 

06894-02 N W Bic>niound 6 

Lab Testing: 

8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

6/30/03 7/3/03 
10:15 10:23 

Temp: 14.5 C 

4 oz glass 

# 3 0 6 8 9 4 - 0 3 SE Biomound 7 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

6/30/03 7/3/03 
10:41 10:23 

Temp: 14.5 C 

4 oz glass 

306894-04 S W B i ° m ° u n d 8 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

6/30/03 
11:08 

Temp: 

7/3/03 
10:23 
14.5 C 

4 oz glass 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVI lift NM ENT A L LAB OllfEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0306894 

Project: EO 2026 

Project Name: TNM 98-05 A 

Location: Lea County N.M. 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0306894-01 

NE Biomound 5 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 

Analyzed 

7/7/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

RKT 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 52.8 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 561 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 614 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 111% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 108% 70 130 

LabID: 

Sample TD: 

0306894-02 

NW Biomound 6 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 

Analyzed 

7/7/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

RKT 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 130 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 2,280 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 2410 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 106% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 108% 70 130 

Page 1 of2 
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIlllNMENTAL LAB OllTEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order#: G0306894 

Project: EO 2026 

Project Name: TNM 98-05 A 

Location: Lea County N.M. 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0306894-03 

SE Biomound 7 

Method 

Blank 

8015M 
Date Date Sample 

Prepared Analyzed Amount 

7/7/03 1 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

RKT 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL Parameter 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 67.9 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,680 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1748 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 105% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 107% 70 130 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0306894-04 

SW Biomound 8 

Method 
Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 

7/7/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

RKT 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C12 29.4 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 578 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 607 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 107% 70 J 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 105% 70 j 130 

A p p r o v a l O v ei J L ^ „ . 7 ) Q C f f l u M i ! u 0 1 - / O O 3 
Raland K. Tvtftie, Lab Director, QA Officer <J Date 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director 
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director 
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 
Sara Molina. Lab Tech. 

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 2 of 2 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TllxAS 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8015M Order#: G0306894 

\LANK 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QCTest 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

jOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0006104-02 <10.0 

CONTROL 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

pTAL,C6-C35-mg/kg 0006104-03 952 791 83.1% 

CONTROL DUP 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

loTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0006104-04 952 800 84.% 1.1% 

SOIL 
LAB-ID # 

Sample 
Concentr. 

Spike 
Concentr. 

QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0006104-05 1000 953 95.3% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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Sep 24 0 3 0 5 : 0 3 p p . 1 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 
E nvironmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Eobbs, NM 88240 

Project: 

PO#: 

Order#: 

Report Date: 

TNM 98-05A 

G0307500 

09/23/2003 

Certificates 

S EPA Laboratory Code TX00158 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
S AMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
505/397/4701 

Orderf: G0307500 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Lea County, N .M. 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environ ientnl Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texus makes 
no representation or certification as to the method ot sample collection, sample identification, or liMwportalion/handVmg procedures used prior to the 
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, uiless otherwise noted. 

Lab ID: 

0307500-01 

Sample: 

Northeast Quad 
Biomound-9 

Lab Testine: 

8015M 

0307500-02 Southeast Quad 
Biomound-10 

Lab Testing: 
8015M 

0307500-03 Northwest Quad 
Biomound-11 

Lab Testing: 
80I5M 

0307500-04 Southwest Quad 
Biomound-12 

Lab Testine: 
8015M 

Matrif: 
SOIL 

Rejectcl: No 

Date/Time Date/Time 
Collected Received Container 
9/18/2003 9/19/2003 

10.24 13:00 
Temp: 1.0 C 

4 oz glass 

Preservative 

ice 

SOIL 

Rejectt 1: No 

SOIL 

Rcjcctcji: No 

SOIL 

Rejected: No 

9/18/2003 9/19/2003 4 oz glass 
10:38 13:00 

Temp: 1.0 C 

9/18/2003 9/19/2003 4 oz glass 

10:47 13.00 

Temp: 1.0 C 

9/18/2003 9/19/2003 4 oz glass 

10:59 13:00 

Temp: 1.0 C 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



p 2 4 0 3 0 5 : 0 3 p 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Orderft: G0307500 
Project: EO 2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Location: Lea County, N.M. 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 
0307500-01 

Northeast Quad Biomouiid-9 

Method Date 
Blank Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 

9/20/2003 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C12 22.3 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C 35 1,140 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C *35 1,162 10.0 

Surr ogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 
1-Chlorc octane 98% 70 130 
1-Chlorc octadecane 81% 70 130 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 
0307500-02 
Southeast Quad Biomound-10 

Method Date 
Blank Prepared 

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable EL= Reporting Limit 

Date 
Analysed 
9/20/2003 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C1; <10.0 10.0 

DRO,>C12-( 35 747 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-< :35 747 10.0 

Sur( ogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlor< octane 98% 70 130 
1-Chlort octadecane 79% 70 130 

Page 1 of 2 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TE) 'AS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Order*: G0307500 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM 98-OSA 
Location: Lea County, N.M. 

LabID: 0307500-03 

Sample ID: Northwest Quad Biomound-11 

Method 
Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

8015M 
Date Sample 

Analyzed Amount 

9/20/2003 I 

Dilution 
Factor AnaJiSt 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
ing/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 <to.o 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,020 10.0 

TOTAL.C6-C35 1,020 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chiorooctane 103% 70 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 86% 70 130 

Lab ID: 

Sample ID: 

0307500-04 

Southwest Quad Biomound-12 

Method Date 
Blank Prepared 

8015M 
Date Sample Dilution 

Analyzed Amount l'actor 
9/20/2003 I 1 

Analyst 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 14.6 10.0 

DRO,>C12-C35 1,770 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,785 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 100% 70 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 8 1 % 70 130 

A p p r o v a l r C ^ U ^ t W C ^ 1 U ^ C l ^ V - C O 
Raland K. Turtle, Lab Director, QA Officer O Date 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director 
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director 
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 
Sara Molina, Lab Tech. 

Page 2 of 2 DL = Diluted out N/A •= Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 ENVIRONMENTAL LAS OF TEXAS I, LTD. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8015M Order#: G0307500 

BLANK 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QCTest 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0006892-02 <10.0 

CONTROL 
SOIL 

LAB-ID U 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0006892-03 2000 1624 812% 

CONTROL Drrp 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL C6-C35-mg/kg 0006892-04 20O0 1618 80.9% 0.4% 

SRM 
SOIL 

LAB-ID tf 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QCTest 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0006892-05 1000 924 92.4% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project: TNM 98-05A 

PO#: 

Order#: G0308259 

Report Date: 01/02/2004 

Certificates 

US EPA Laboratory Code TX00158 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



rl: ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS 
SAMPLE WORK LIST 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 
2540 W. Marland 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
505/397/4701 

Order#: G03 08259 
Project: EO2026 
Project Name: TNM98-05A 
Location: Lea County, NM 

The samples listed below were submitted to Environmental Lab of Texas and were received under chain of custody. Environmental Lab of Texas makes 
no representation or certification as to the method of sample collection, sample identification, or transportation/handling procedures used prior to the 
receipt of samples by Environmental Lab of Texas, unless otherwise noted. 

Date / Time Date / Time 

'ab LD: Sample : Matrix: Collected Received Container Preservative 

h 0 8 2 5 9 - 0 1 NEBiomond-13 SOIL 12/31/03 

9:00 

12/31/03 

11:25 

4 oz glass Ice 

Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 2.5 C 

' 8015M 

Q308259-02 N w B i o m o n d - i 4 SOIL 12/31/03 

9:17 

12/31/03 

11:25 

4 oz glass Ice 

i Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 2.5 C 

| 8015M 

1 3 0 8 2 5 9 - 0 3 SEBiomond-15 SOIL 12/31/03 

9:34 

12/31/03 

11:25 

4 oz glass Ice 

' Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 2.5 C 

> 8015M 

0308259-04 s w Bi°m°™d-i6 SOIL 12/31/03 

9:10 

12/31/03 

11:25 

4 oz glass Ice 

k Lab Testing: Rejected: No Temp: 2.5 C 

8015M 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVI NMENTAL LAB OPTEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds 

Environmental Technology Group, Inc. 

2540 W. Marland 

Hobbs, N M 88240 

Order* G0308259 

Project: EO 2026 

Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Location: Lea County, NM 

Lab ID: 

SamplelD: 

0308259-01 

NE Biomond-13 

Method 

Blank 
Date 

Prepared 
Date 

Analyzed 

12/31/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 18.7 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,100 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,119 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 84% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 79% 70 130 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0308259-02 

NW Biomond-14 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 

12/31/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result 
mg/kg 

RL 

GRO, C6-C12 21.7 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 979 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,001 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 84% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 81% 70 130 

Page 1 of 2 
DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit 

ENVIRONMENTAL L A B OF TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENvri DNMENTAL LAB OJ*TEXAS 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Camille Reynolds Order*: G0308259 
Environmental Technology Group, Inc. Project: EO 2026 
2540 W. Marland Project Name: TNM 98-05A 
Hobbs, NM 88240 Location: Lea County, NM 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0308259-03 

SE Biomond-15 

Method 

Blank 

Date 
Prepared 

Date 
Analyzed 

12/31/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

1 JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 17.6 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,550 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,568 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 121% 70 130 

1 -Chlorooctadecane 121% 70 130 

LabID: 

Sample ID: 

0308259-04 

SW Biomound-16 

Method 

Blank 
Date 

Prepared 
Date 

Analyzed 

12/31/03 

8015M 
Sample 
Amount 

Dilution 
Factor Analyst 

JLH 

Method 

8015M 

Parameter Result RL 
mg/kg 

GRO, C6-C12 <10.0 10.0 

DRO, >C12-C35 1,000 10.0 

TOTAL, C6-C35 1,000 10.0 

Surrogates % Recovered QC Limits (%) 

1-Chlorooctane 103% 70 130 

1-Chlorooctadecane 103% 70 130 

Approval. CW\ cMl ~ / ^ Q 1 -02-0^' 
Raland K. Turtle, Lab Director, QA Officer Date 
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech. Director 
Jeanne McMurrey, Inorg. Tech. Director 
Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 
Sara Molina, Lab Tech. 

DL = Diluted out N/A = Not Applicable RL = Reporting Limit Page 2 of 2 

ENVIRONMENTAL L A B O F TEXAS I , LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, T X 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 



ENVIRolftviENTAL LAB OF T^XAS 
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 

8 0 1 5 M Order*: G0308259 

VLANK 
SOIL 

LAB-ED # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

rOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0007869-02 <10.0 

CONTROL 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

fOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0007869-03 952 871 91.5% 

ks SOIL 
LAB-ID # 

Sample 
Concentr. 

Spike 
Concentr. 

QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

jOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0308259-01 1120 952 1995 91.9% 

fISD 
SOIL 

LAB-DO # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

^OTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0308259-01 1120 952 2116 104.6% 5.9% 

tRM 
SOIL 

LAB-ID # 
Sample 

Concentr. 
Spike 

Concentr. 
QC Test 
Result 

Pet (%) 
Recovery 

RPD 

TOTAL, C6-C35-mg/kg 0007869-05 1000 1013 101.3% 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF TEXAS I, LTD. 12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765 Ph: 915-563-1800 
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Report Date: May 9, 2005 Work Order: 5042711 Page Number: 1 of 2 
T N M 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

Curt Stanley 
Nova Safety & Environmental 
2057 Commerce St. 
Midland, T X 79703 

Project Location: Eunice 
Project Name: 9805-A 
Project Number: T N M 9805-A 

Sample Description 
60989 NE Quad 0-6 
60990 NE Quad 1' 
60991 NE Quad 2' 
60992 NW Quad 0-6 
60993 NW Quad 1' 
60994 NW Quad 2' 
60995 SW Quad 0-6 
60996 SW Quad 1' 
60997 SW Quad 2' 
60998 SE Quad 0-6 
60999 SE Quad 1' 
61000 SE Quad 2' 

Summary Report 

Date 
Matrix Taken 

soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 
soil 2005-04-22 

Report Date: May 9, 2005 

Work Order: 5042711 

Time Date 
Taken Received 
14:30 2005-04-27 
14:50 2005-04-27 
15:20 2005-04-27 
14:35 2005-04-27 
14:55 2005-04-27 
15:30 2005-04-27 
14:40 2005-04-27 
15:00 2005-04-27 
15:40 2005-04-27 
14:45 2005-04-27 
15:10 2005-04-27 
15:50 2005-04-27 

TPH DRO TPH GRO 
DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code tmg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

60989 - N E Quad 0-6 924 <1.00 
60990 - N E Quad 1' 536 2.75 
60991 - N E Quad 2' 1080 10.8 
60992 - NW Quad 0-6 1040 <2.00 
60993 - NW Quad 1' 580 <2.00 
60994 - NW Quad 2' 524 5.63 
60995 - SW Quad 0-6 988 <5.00 
60996 - SW Quad 1' 495 <1.00 
60997 - SW Quad 2' 340 <1.00 
60998 - S E Quad 0-6 758 <2.00 
60999 - S E Quad 1' 467 <2.00 
61000 - S E Quad 2' 674 <2.00 

Sample: 60991 - N E Quad 2' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 

<0.0100 
<0.0100 
<0.0100 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

0.00100 
0.00100 
0.0010C 

continued ... 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296 



Report Date: May 9, 2005 
TNM 9805-A 

Work Order: 5042711 
9805-A 

Page Number: 2 of 2 
Eunice 

sample 60991 continued ... 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Xylene <0.0100 mg/Kg 0.00100 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296 



u Hi LiliiijMCEANALYSlS, INC HJ 111 
6701 Aberdeen Avenue, Suite 9 
155 McCutcheon, Suite H 

Lubbock, Texas 79424 800 • 378 • 1296 806 • 794 • 1296 
Ei Paso, Texas 79932 888»588»3443 915»585»3443 

E-Mail: lab@traceanalysis.com 

FAX 806-794-1298 
FAX915-585-4944 

Analytical and Quality Control Report 

Curt Stanley Report Date: May 9, 2005 
Nova Safety & Environmental 
2057 Commerce St Work Order: 5042711 
Midland, TX 79703 

Project Location: Eunice 
Project Name: 9805-A 
Project Number: TNM 9805-A 

Enclosed are the Analytical Report and Quality Control Report for the following sample(s) submitted to TraceAnalysis, Inc. 
Date Time Date 

Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 
60989 NE Quad 0-6 soil 2005-04-22 14:30 2005-04-27 
60990 NEQuadl ' soil 2005-04-22 14:50 2005-04-27 
60991 NE Quad 2' soil 2005-04-22 15:20 2005-04-27 
60992 NW Quad 0-6 soil 2005-04-22 14:35 2005-04-27 
60993 NWQuadl ' soil 2005-04-22 14:55 2005-04-27 
60994 NW Quad 2' soil 2005-04-22 15:30 2005-04-27 
60995 SW Quad 0-6 soil 2005-04-22 14:40 2005-04-27 
60996 SWQuadl' soil 2005-04-22 15:00 2005-04-27 
60997 SW Quad 2' soil 2005-04-22 15:40 2005-04-27 
60998 SE Quad 0-6 soil 2005-04-22 14:45 2005-04-27 
60999 SE Quadl' soil 2005-04-22 15:10 2005-04-27 
61000 SE Quad 2' soil 2005-04-22 15:50 2005-04-27 

These results represent only the samples received in the laboratory. The Quality Control Report is generated on a batch basis. All 
information contained in this report is for the analytical batch(es) in which your sample(s) were analyzed. 

This report consists of a total of 14 pages and shall not be reproduced except in its entirety, without written approval of TraceAnalysis, 
Inc. 

Dr. Blair Leftwich, Director 



Report Date: May 9, 2005 WorkOrder: 5042711 Page Number: 2 of 14 
TNM 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

Analytical Report 
Sample: 60989 - NE Quad 0-6 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH DRO 
17715 
15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 924 mg/Kg 5 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 1 217 mg/Kg 5 30.0 145 62.8- 115 

Sample: 60989 - NE Quad 0-6 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17745 
15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: JG 
Prepared By: JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <1.00 mg/Kg 10 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.850 mg/Kg 
0.848 mg/Kg 

10 
10 

0.100 
0.100 

85 10-160 
85 10-174 

Sample: 60990 - NE Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH DRO 
17715 
15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 536 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 170 mg/Kg 1 150 113 62.8- 115 

Sample: 60990 - NE Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17745 
15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: JG 
Prepared By: JG 

High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 



Report Date: May 9,2005 WorkOrder: 5042711 Page Number 3 of 14 
TNM 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO 2.75 mg/Kg 10 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.766 mg/Kg 
0.787 mg/Kg 

10 
10 

0.100 
0.100 

77 
79 

10 - 160 
10-174 

Sample: 60991 - NE Quad 2' 

Analysis: BTEX 
QCBatch: 17919 
Prep Batch: 15792 

Analytical Method: S 802IB 
Date Analyzed: 2005-05-07 
Sample Preparation: 2005-05-06 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: AG 
Prepared By: AG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
Xylene 

<0.0100 
<0.0100 
<0.0100 
<0.0100 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

10 
10 
10 
10 

0.00100 
0.00100 
0.00100 
0.00100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

2 0.586 mg/Kg 
0.583 mg/Kg 

10 
10 

0.100 
0.100 

59 
58 

74.5- 114 
36.6- 112 

Sample: 60991 - NE Quad 2' 

Analysis: TPH DRO 
QCBatch: 17715 
Prep Batch: 15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 1080 mg/Kg 5 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
n-Triacontane 3 279 mg/Kg 5 30.0 186 62.8-115 

Sample: 60991 - NE Quad 2' 

Analysis: TPH GRO 
QCBatch: 17745 
Prep Batch: 15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: JG 
Prepared By: JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO 10.8 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

2Low surrogate recovery. Sample non-detect, result bias low. 
3High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 



Report Date: May 9, 2005 Work Order: 5042711 Page Number: 4 of 14 
TNM 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

1.12 mg/Kg 
0.757 mg/Kg 

20 
20 

0.100 
0.100 

56 10-160 
38 10-174 

Sample: 60992 - NW Quad 0-6 

Analysis: TPH DRO 
QC Batch: 17715 
Prep Batch: 15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 1040 mg/Kg 5 50.0 

Suirogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 4 305 mg/Kg 5 30.0 203 62.8- 115 

Sample: 60992 - NW Quad 0-6 

Analysis: TPH GRO 
QC Batch: 17745 
Prep Batch: 15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: JG 
Prepared By: JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <2.00 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.748 mg/Kg 
0.774 mg/Kg 

20 
20 

0.100 
0.100 

37 10-160 
39 10-174 

Sample: 60993 - NW Quad 1' 

Analysis: TPH DRO 
QCBatch: 17715 
Prep Batch: 15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 580 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 159 mg/Kg 1 150 106 62.8- 115 

4High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 



Report Date: May 9, 2005 WorkOrder. 5042711 Page Number: 5 of 14 
TNM 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

Sample: 60993 - NW Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17745 
15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: 
Analyzed By: 
Prepared By: 

S5035 
JG 
JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <2.00 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike Percent 

Amount Recovery 
Recovery 
Limits 

Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 0.812 mg/Kg 20 0.100 41 10- 160 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.736 mg/Kg 20 0.100 37 10- 174 

Sample: 60994 - NW Quad 2' 

Analysis: 
QCBatch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH DRO 
17715 
15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 524 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 133 mg/Kg 1 150 89 62.8 - 115 

Sample: 60994 - NW Quad 2' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17745 
15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: 
Analyzed By: 
Prepared By: 

S 5035 
JG 
JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO 5.63 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Unit's Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.716 
0.741 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

20 
20 

0.100 
0.100 

36 
37 

10-160 
10-174 

Sample: 60995 - SW Quad 0-6 

Analysis: TPH DRO Analytical Method: Mod. 8015B Prep Method: N/A 
QCBatch: 17715 Date Analyzed: 2005-04-27 Analyzed By: DS 
Prep Batch: 15614 Sample Preparation: 2005-04-27 Prepared By: DS 



Report Date: May 9, 2005 
TNM 9805-A 

WorkOrder: 5042711 
9805-A 

Page Number: 6 of 14 
Eunice 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 988 mg/Kg 5 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 
Limits 

n-Triacontane 5 244 mg/Kg 5 30.0 163 62.8- 115 

Sample: 60995 - SW Quad 0-6 

Analysis: TPH GRO 
QC Batch: 17745 
Prep Batch: 15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: 
Analyzed By-
Prepared By: 

S5035 
JG 
JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <5.00 mg/Kg 50 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.930 
0.820 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

50 
50 

0.100 
0.100 

19 
16 

10 -160 
10- 174 

Sample: 60996 - SW Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH DRO 
17715 
15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 495 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 6 174 mg/Kg 1 150 116 62.8- 115 

Sample: 60996 - SW Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17745 
15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: JG 
Prepared By: JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <1.00 mg/Kg 10 0.100 

5 High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 
6High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 
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Report Date: May 9,2005 
TNM 9805-A 

WorkOrder: 5042711 
9805-A 

Page Number: 7 of 14 
Eunice 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.715 mg/Kg 
0.738 mg/Kg 

10 
10 

0.100 
0.100 

72 10 -160 
74 10-174 

Sample: 60997 - SW Quad 2' 

Analysis: TPH DRO 
QCBatch: 17715 
Prep Batch: 15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 340 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 7 177 mg/Kg 1 150 118 62.8-115 

Sample: 60997 - SW Quad 2' 

Analysis: TPH GRO 
QCBatch: 17745 
Prep Batch: 15640 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-28 
2005-04-28 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: JG 
Prepared By: JG 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <1.00 mg/Kg 10 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

1.27 mg/Kg 
0.775 mg/Kg 

10 
10 

0.100 
0.100 

127 10-160 
78 10 - 174 

Sample: 60998 - SE Quad 0-6 

Analysis: TPH DRO 
QC Batch: 17715 
Prep Batch: 15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 758 mg/Kg 5 50.0 

Spike Percent Recovery 
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane * 291 mg/Kg 5 30.0 194 62.8- 115 

'High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 
8High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 



Report Date: May 9, 2005 Work Order: 5042711 Page Number: 8 of 14 
TNM 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

Sample: 60998 - SE Quad 0-6 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17800 
15680 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S 8015B 
2005-04-30 
2005-04-30 

Prep Method: 
Analyzed By: 
Prepared By: 

S5035 
AG 
MT 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <2.00 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike Percent 

Amount Recovery 
Recovery 
Limits 

Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.06 mg/Kg 20 0.100 53 10- 160 
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.957 mg/Kg 20 0.100 48 10- 174 

Sample: 60999 - SE Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH DRO 
17715 
15614 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

Mod. 8015B 
2005-04-27 
2005-04-27 

Prep Method: N/A 
Analyzed By: DS 
Prepared By: DS 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 467 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent Recovery 

Recovery Limits 
n-Triacontane 147 mg/Kg 1 150 98 62.8-115 

Sample: 60999 - SE Quad 1' 

Analysis: 
QC Batch: 
Prep Batch: 

TPH GRO 
17800 
15680 

Analytical Method: 
Date Analyzed: 
Sample Preparation: 

S8015B 
2005-04-30 
2005-04-30 

Prep Method: 
Analyzed By: 
Prepared By: 

S 5035 
AG 
MT 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <2.00 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike 

Amount 
Percent 

Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.719 
0.647 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

20 
20 

0.100 
0.100 

36 
32 

10-160 
10-174 

Sample: 61000 - SE Quad 2' 

Analysis: TPH DRO Analytical Method: Mod. 8015B Prep Method: N/A 
QCBatch: 17715 Date Analyzed: 2005-04-27 Analyzed By: DS 
Prep Batch: 15614 Sample Preparation: 2005-04-27 Prepared By: DS 
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Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
DRO 674 mg/Kg 1 50.0 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike Percent 

Amount Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
n-Triacontane 9 220 mg/Kg 1 150 147 62.8-115 

Sample: 61000 - SE Quad 2' 

Analysis: TPH GRO 
QCBatch: 17800 
Prep Batch: 15680 

Analytical Method: S 8015B 
Date Analyzed: 2005-04-30 
Sample Preparation: 2005-04-30 

Prep Method: S 5035 
Analyzed By: AG 
Prepared By: MT 

Parameter Flag 
RL 

Result Units Dilution RL 
GRO <2.00 mg/Kg 20 0.100 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike Percent 

Amount Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

0.732 
0.745 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

20 
20 

0.100 37 
0.100 37 

10-160 
10-174 

Method Blank (1) QCBatch: 17715 

Parameter Flag 
MDL 

Result Units RL 
DRO <7.24 mg/Kg 50 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike Percent 

Amount Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
n-Triacontane 103 mg/Kg 1 150 69 62.8-115 

Method Blank (1) QCBatch: 17745 

Parameter Flag 
MDL 
Result Units RL 

GRO <0.381 mg/Kg 0.1 

Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution 
Spike Percent 

Amount Recovery 
Recovery 

Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 

1.02 
0.875 

mg/Kg 
mg/Kg 

10 
10 

. 0.100 102 
0.100 88 

81.8-109 
50.7-113 

Method Blank (1) QCBatch: 17800 

'High surrogate recovery due to peak interference. 
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TNM 9805-A 9805-A Eunice 

MDL 
Parameter Flag Result Units RL 
GRO <0.381 mg/Kg 0.1 

Spike Percent Recovery 
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 0.996 mg/Kg 10 0.100 100 81.8-109 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.849 mg/Kg 10 0.100 85 50.7-113 

Method Blank (1) QC Batch: 17919 

MDL 
Parameter Flag Result Units RL 
Benzene <0.00333 mg/Kg 0.001 
Toluene <0.00353 mg/Kg 0.001 
Ethylbenzene <0.00339 mg/Kg 0.001 
Xylene <0.0103 mg/Kg 0.001 

Spike Percent Recovery 
Surrogate Flag Result Units Dilution Amount Recovery Limits 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 0.829 mg/Kg 10 0.100 83 74.5-114 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.793 mg/Kg 10 0.100 79 36.6-112 

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QC Batch: 17715 

LCS LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD 
Param Result Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. RPD Limit Limit 
DRO 206 199 mg/Kg 1 250 <7.24 82 3 68.4 - 128 20 

Percent recovery is based on the spike result RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result. 

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec. 
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit 
n-Triacontane 110 107 mg/Kg 1 150 73 72 62.8-115 

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QC Batch: 17745 

LCS LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD 
Param Result Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. RPD Limit Limit 
GRO 8.45 8.51 mg/Kg 10 1.00 <0.381 84 1 72 -124 21 

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result. 

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec. 
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 1.02 1.00 mg/Kg 10 0.100 102 100 80.4 -113 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.915 0.902 mg/Kg 10 0.100 92 90 72.2 - 119 

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QC Batch: 17800 
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LCS LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD 
Param Result Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. RPD Limit Limit 
GRO 8.01 8.22 mg/Kg 10 1.00 <0.381 80 3 72 - 124 21 

Percent recovery is based on the spike result RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result. 

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec. 
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 0.988 0.970 mg/Kg 10 0.100 . 99 97 80.4-113 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.919 0.914 mg/Kg 10 0.100 92 91 72.2-119 

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS-1) QCBatch: 17919 

LCS LCSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD 
Param Result Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. RPD Limit Limit 
Benzene 0.934 0.952 mg/Kg 10 0.100 <0.0333 93 2 79.8-114 20 
Toluene 0.925 0.938 mg/Kg 10 0.100 <0.0353 92 1 79.7-115 20 
Ethylbenzene 0.912 0.931 mg/Kg 10 0.100 <0.0339 91 2 78.7-116 20 
Xylene 2.69 2.74 mg/Kg 10 0.300 <0.103 90 2 78.7-118 20 

Percent recovery is based on the spike result. RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result. 

LCS LCSD Spike LCS LCSD Rec. 
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 0.828 0.841 mg/Kg 10 0.100 83 84 76.6-114 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.831 0.839 mg/Kg 10 0.100 83 84 72-111 

Matrix Spike (MS-1) QCBatch: 17800 Spiked Sample: 60998 

MS MSD Spike Matrix Rec. RPD 
Param Result Result Units Dil. Amount Result Rec. RPD Limit Limit 
GRO 7.43 7.69 mg/Kg 20 1.00 <0.763 37 3 10-182 19.6 

Percent recovery is based on the spike result RPD is based on the spike and spike duplicate result. 

MS MSD Spike MS MSD Rec. 
Surrogate Result Result Units Dil. Amount Rec. Rec. Limit 
Trifluorotoluene (TFT) 0.773 0.765 mg/Kg 20 0.1 39 38 10-160 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (4-BFB) 0.825 0.815 mg/Kg 20 0.1 41 41 10-174 

Standard (ICV-1) QC Batch: 17715 

ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent 
True Found Percent Recovery Date 

Param Flag Units Cone. Cone. Recovery Limits Analyzed 
DRO mg/Kg 250 202 81 75 - 125 2005-04-27 

Standard (CCV-1) QCBatch: 17715 
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Param Flag Units 

CCVs 
True 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Found 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Percent 

Recovery 

Percent 
Recovery 

Limits 
Date 

Analyzed 
DRO mg/Kg 250 200 80 75 - 125 2005-04-27 

Standard (CCV-2) QCBatch: 17715 

Param Flag Units 

CCVs 
True 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Found 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Percent 

Recovery 

Percent 
Recovery 

Limits 
Date 

Analyzed 
DRO mg/Kg 250 204 81 75 - 125 2005-04-27 

Standard (ICV-1) QC Batch: 17745 

ICVs ICVs ICVs Percent 
True Found Percent Recovery Date 

Param Flag Units Cone. Cone. Recovery Limits Analyzed 
GRO mg/L L00 0.851 85 85- 115 2005-04-28 

Standard (CCV-1) QCBatch: 17745 

Param Flag Units 

CCVs 
True 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Found 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Percent 

Recovery. 

Percent 
Recovery 

Limits 
Date 

Analyzed 
GRO mg/L 1.00 0.961 96 85-115 2005-04-28 

Standard (ICV-1) QCBatch: 17800 

Param Flag Units 

ICVs 
True 
Cone. 

ICVs 
Found 
Cone. 

ICVs 
Percent 

Recovery 

Percent 
Recovery 

Limits 
Date 

Analyzed 
GRO mg/L 1.00 0.994 99 85-115 2005-04-30 

Standard (CCV-1) QC Batch: 17800 

Param Flag Units 

CCVs 
True 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Found 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Percent 

Recovery 

Percent 
Recovery 

Limits 
Date 

Analyzed 
GRO mg/L 1.00 0.970 97 85-115 2005-04-30 

Standard (CCV-1) 

Param 

QCBatch: 17919 

Flag Units 

CCVs 
True 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Found 
Cone. 

CCVs 
Percent 

Recovery 

Percent 
Recovery 

Limits 
Date 

Analyzed 
Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0947 95 85-115 2005-05-07 
Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0932 93 85-115 2005-05-07 
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0926 93 85-115 2005-05-07 
Xylene mg/Kg 0.300 0.275 92 85 - 115 2005-05-07 
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Standard (CCV-2) QC Batch: 17919 

CCVs CCVs CCVs Percent 
True Found Percent Recovery Date 

Param Flag Units Cone. Cone. Recovery Limits Analyzed 
Benzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0909 91 85-115 2005-05-07 
Toluene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0894 89 85-115 2005-05-07 
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg 0.100 0.0876 88 85-115 2005-05-07 
Xylene mg/Kg 0.300 0.258 86 85-115 2005-05-07 
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Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland, TX 79706-4476 

Project: No Project 

Project Number: 98-05A 

Location: Lea, NM 

Lab Order Number: 4101007 

Report Date: 09/08/04 



Plains All American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: No Project 
Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 
09/08/04 11:46 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

SamplelD Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

NE Quad 0-6 inch 4101007-01 Soil 08/27/04 09:30 09/01/04 14:47 

NE Quad 1' 4101007-02 Soil 08/27/04 09:50 09/01/04 14:47 

NE Quad 2' 4101007-03 Soil 08/27/04 10:21 09/01/04 14:47 

NW Quad 0'6 inch 4101007-04 Soil 08/27/04 09:35 09/01/04 14:47 

NWQuadl' 4101007-05 Soil 08/27/04 09:55 09/01/04 14:47 

NW Quad 2' 4101007-06 Soil 08/27/04 10:35 09/01/04 14:47 

SW Quad 0-6 inch 4101007-07 Soil 08/27/04 09:45 09/01/04 14:47 

SWQuad 1' 4101007-08 Soil 08/27/04 10:07 09/01/04 14:47 

SW Quad 2' 4101007-09 Soil 08/27/04 10:47 09/01/04 14:47 

SE Quad 0-6 inch 4101007-10 Soil 08/27/04 09:40 09/01/04 14:47 

SE Quad 1' 4101007-11 Soil 08/27/04 10:00 09/01/04 14:47 

SE Quad 2' 4101007-12 Soil / 08/27/04 11:03 . 09/01/04 14:47 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 9 



Plains All„American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: No Project 

Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 
09/08/04 11:46 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas. 

* — 
^Mnalyte Result 

Reporting 
Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note: 

*E Quad 0-6 inch (4101007-01) Soil 

^jasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

^Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

©Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA 8015M 

^f^urrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

^^urrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

Quad 1' (4101007-02) Soil 

78.2% 

96.4% 

70-130 

70-130 

^fclasoline Range Organics C6-C12 24.4 

f p i e s e l Range Organics >C12-C35 1010 

•Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 1030 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA8015M 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

NE Quad 2' (4101007-03) Soil 

71.2% 

101 % 

70-130 

70-130 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 49.7 

Diesel Range Organ ics >C12-C35 1820 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 1870 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA8015M 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: J-Chlorooctadecane 

NW Quad 0'6 inch (4101007-04) Soil 

82.6% 

119% 

70-130 

70-130 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 11.4 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 1080 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 1090 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA 8015M 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

NW Quad 1* (4101007-05) Soil 

91.0% 

121 % 

70-130 

70-130 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 J [7.55] 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 553 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 553 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA8015M 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: J-Chlorooctadecane 

85.0% 

115% 

70-130 

70-130 

Environmental Lab Ot l exas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance wilh the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 2 of 9 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains All American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 

. W Project: No Project 
Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax:(432)687-4914 

Reported: 
09/08/04 11:46 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

NW Quad 2' (4101007-06) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

12.0 

147 

159 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 

n t i 

it I I 

09/06/04 
n 

H 

EPA8015M 
If 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

73.0 % 70-130 

90.4 % 70-130 

it it 

n II 

tt 

It 

SW Quad 0-6 inch (4101007-07) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

340 

340 

20.0 mg/kg dry 2 

20.0 

20.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 

It H 

It N 

09/06/04 
ff 

11 

EPA8015M 
tt 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

29.8 % 70-130 

33.0 % 70-130 

tl It / 

It 

S-06 

S-06 

SW Quad 1' (4101007-08) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 

n it 

n H 

09/06/04 

n 

l i 

EPA8015M 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

71.6% 70-130 

73.2 % 70-130 

tf tt 

it li 

tl 

it 

It 

SW Quad 2' (4101007-09) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

35.8 

1610 

1650 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 

II It 

•1 t l 

09/06/04 

H 

EPA8015M 
I I 

II 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

83.8 % 70-130 

118 % 70-130 

It It 

ft tt // tt 

SE Quad 0-6 inch (4101007-10) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

J [8.82] 

547 

547 

10.0 mg/kg dry l 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 

i t n 

i t n 

09/06/04 

I I 

»» 

EPA 8015M J 

If 

tf 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

70.4 % 70-130 

82.6% 70-130 

ti it 

it it 

II tl 

II 

Environmental Lab Ot l exas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 3 o f 9 
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I Plains Al l American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 

m-Project: No Project 
Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax:(432)687-4914 

Reported: 
09/08/04 11:46 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

§ — 
^L^nalyte 

Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note: 

SE Quad 1' (4101007-11) Soil 

W3asoline Range Organics C6-C12 

^Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

©Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

EI40207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA8015M 

^^urrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

^purrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

Quad 2' (4101007-12) Soil 

72.2% 

76.8% 

70-130 

70-130 

©3asoline Range Organics C6-C12 

^Diesel Range Organics>C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

E140207 09/02/04 09/06/04 EPA8015M 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

70.2% 

73.2% 

70-130 

70-130 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Y>a°e 4 of 9 

Environmental Lab ot lexas 
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Plains All American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: No Project 
Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax:(432)687-4914 

Reported: 

09/08/04 11:46 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

NE Quad 0-6 inch (4101007-01) Soil 

% Solids 80.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

NE Quad 1' (4101007-02) Soil 

% Solids 89.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

NE Quad 2' (4101007-03) Soil 

% Solids 92.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

NW Quad 0'6 inch (4101007-04) Soil 

( % Solids 91.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 . ' 09/02/04 % calculation 

f NW Quad 1' (4101007-05) Soil 

} % Solids 85.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

NW Quad 2' (4101007-06) Soil 

% Solids 76.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

> SW Quad 0-6 inch (4101007-07) Soil 

l % Solids 68.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

SW Quad 1' (4101007-08) Soil 

% Solids 70.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

( SW Quad 2' (4101007-09) Soil 

. % Solids 89.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

SE Quad 0-6 inch (4101007-10) Soil 

% Solids 91.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

Environmental Lab ot lexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 5 o f 9 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



.Plains All American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 

fMidland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: No Project 
Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 
Reported: 

09/08/04 11:46 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

1 
.•Analyte 

Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note: 

Quad 1' (4101007-11) Soil 

Solids 83.0 % 1 EI40711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

© S E Quad 2' (4101007-12) Soil 

^ % Solids 71.0 % 1 E140711 09/02/04 09/02/04 % calculation 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 6 o f 9 

Environmental Lab ol lexas 
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2 
Plains All American EH & S 
1301 S. County Road 1150 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: No Project 
Project Number: 98-05A 
Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 
Reported: 

09/08/04 11:46 

I Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units 
Spike 
Level 

Source 
Result %REC 

%REC 
Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

,Batch EI40207 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

(Blank (EI40207-BLK1) Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/06/04 
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg wet 

10.0 

10.0 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

'Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

37.3 

41.9 

mg/kg 50.0 
50.0 

74.6 

83.8 

70-130 

70-130 

^ C S (EI40207-BS1) Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/07/04 

iGasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

444 

504 

948 

10.0 mg/kg wet 

10.0 

10.0 

500 

500 

1000 

88.8 

101 

94.8 

75-125 

75-125 

75-125 

} Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

. Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

55.7 

64.0 

mg/kg 50.0 

50.0 

111 

128 

m-130 

70-130 

( Calibration Check (EI40207-CCV1) Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/07/04 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 
1 Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

. Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

442 

551 

. 993 

mg/kg 

n 

II 

500 

500 

1000 

88.4 

no 
99.3 

80-120 

80-120 

80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

64.7 

63.7 

H 

n 

50.0 

50.0 

129 

127 

70-130 

70-130 

Matr ix Spike (EI40207-MS1) Source: 4101007-01 Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/07/04 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

571 

647 

1220 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

625 

625 

1250 

ND 

ND 

ND 

91.4 

104 

97.6 

75-125 

75-125 

75-125 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

42.4 

40.7 

mg/kg 
tr 

50.0 

50.0 

84.8 

81.4 

70-130 

70-130 

Matr ix Spike Dup (EI40207-MSD1) Source: 4101007-01 Prepared: 09/02/04 Analyzed: 09/07/04 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

583 

667 

1250 

10.0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

625 

625 

1250 

ND 

ND 

ND 

93.3 

107 

100 

75-125 

75-125 

75-125 

2.08 

3.04 

2.43 

20 

20 

20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

43.1 

41.6 

mg/kg 
II 

50.0 

50.0 

87.4 

83.2 

70-130 

70-130 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 7 o f 9 

Environmental Lab ot lexas 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



i Plains AlLAmericanEH&S Project: No Project Fax:(432)687-4914 
1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 98-05A Reported: 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 09/08/04 11:46 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

5 
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Jatch EI40711 - General Preparation (Prep) 

lank (EI40711-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/04 
% Solids . 100 % 

)uplicate (EI40711-DUP1) Source: 4H31009-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/04 
.Solids 93l) % 94\0 L07 20~ 

Environmental Lab Ot l exas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 8 o f 9 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains All American EH & S Project: No Project ' Fax:(432)687-4914 

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: 98-05A Reported: 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Plains All American Pipeline, L.P. 09/08/04 11:46 

Notes and Definitions 
> 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag). 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: ^ _ Q j L o ^ A V- d ^ A ^ Q Date: 

Raland K. Turtle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director James L. Hawkins, Chemist/Geologist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Biezugbe, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

I f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab Ot l exas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Pa^e 9 of 9 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 





• : * E^fcronmental Lab of Texas 
• Variance / Corrective Action Report - Sample Log-In 

^Drder#; ; ; 

•initials: ( t f c k -

Sample Receipt Checklist 
^Temperature of container/cooler? No -6,o' c 
'Shipping container/cooler in good condition? No 
|Custody Seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No <i1oTpresen£jj> 
k Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? No Not present 
"Chain of custody present? No 
I Sample Instructions complete on Chain of Custody? No 
I Chain of Custody signed when relinquished and received? No 
f Chain of custody agrees with sample label(s) No 
\ Container labels legible and intact? No 
I Sample Matrix and properties same as on chain of custody? No 
W Samples in proper container/bottle? ' No 
k Samples properly preserved? No 
1 Sample bottles intact? No 
W Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? No 
I Containers documented on Chain of Custody? 3(e£l No 
J Sufficient sample amount for indicated test? CX.es) No 
1 All samples received within sufficient hold time? No 
1 VOC samples have zero headspace? No Not Applicable 

Other observations: 

Variance Documentation: 
Contact Person: - Date/Time: Contacted by: 
Regarding: 

Corrective Action Taken: 



i 2600 W*st '1-20 East - Odessa,, Texas 797 «« 

IB M M R Q M M E N T A L 
L ^ A J B O O r 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 
Camille Reynolds 

Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland, TX 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab Order Number: 5J24017 

Report Date: 10/26/05 



Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 
10/26/05 11:38 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

| SamplelD Laboratory TD Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

ESW-1 5J24017-01 Soil 10/24/05 11:30 10/24/05 16:43 

Page 1 of6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains Al l American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 

10/26/05 11:38 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 

Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

ESW-1 (5J24017-01) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EJ52406 

10.0 

10.0 

10/24/05 10/26/05 EPA8015M 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

78.6 % 70-130 

106 % 70-130 „ 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 2 of6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 
10/26/05 11:38 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

ESW-1 (SJ24017-01) Soil 

% Moisture 9.4 0.1 % 1 EJ52503 10/24/05 10/25/05 % calculation 

Environmental Lab Of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 3 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains A l l American EH & S Project: TNM-98-05A Fax: (432) 687-4914 

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: TNM-98-05A Reported: 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager Camille Reynolds 10/26/05 11:38 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EJ52406 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Blank (E J52406-BLK1) Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 ND 10.0 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 ND 10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 46.9 mg/kg 50.0 93.8 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 49.7 " 50.0 99.4 70-130 

LCS (EJS2406-BS1) Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 467 10.0 mg/kg wet 500 93.4 75-125 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 435 10.0 500 87.0 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 902 10.0 1000 90.2 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 56.2 mg/kg 50.0 112 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 59.3 " 50.0 119 70-130 

Calibration Check (EJ52406-CCV1) Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 501 mg/kg 500 100 80-120 

Diesel Range Organics >C 12-C35 459 " 500 91.8 80-120 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 960 1000 96.0 80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 49.4 50.0 98.8 0-200 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 55.6 50.0 Ul 0-200 

Matrix Spike (EJ52406-MS1) Source: 5J23004-26 Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 450 10.0 mg/kg dry 536 ND 84.0 75-125 

Diesel Range Organics >C 12-C35 422 10.0 536 ND 78.7 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 872 10.0 1070 ND 81.5 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 52.7 mg/kg 50.0 105 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 55.8 50.0 112 70-130 

Matrix Spike Dup (EJ52406-MSD1) Source: 5J23004-26 Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 462 10.0 mg/kg dry 536 ND 86.2 75-125 2.63 20 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 435 10.0 536 ND 81.2 75-125 3.03 20 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 897 10.0 1070 ND 83.8 75-125 2.83 20 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 53.0 mg/kg 50.0 106 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 56.1 50.0 112 70-130 

Environmental Lab Of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 4 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains A l l American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 

10/26/05 11:38 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting Spike Source %REC 

Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD 
RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EJ52503 - General Preparation (Prep) 

Blank (EJ52503-BLK1) Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/25/05 

% Solids 100 % 

Duplicate (EJ52503-DTJP1) Source: 5J21011-01 Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/25/05 

% Solids 94.3 % 93.8 0.532 20 

Duplicate (EJ52503-DUP2) Source: SJ23004-15 Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/25/05 

% Solids 94.6 % 94.5 0.106 20 

DupUcate (EJS2S03-DTJP3) Source: SJ2300S-04 Prepared: 10/24/05 Analyzed: 10/25/05 

% Solids 95.4 % 96.1 0.731 20 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. PagC 5 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains A l l American EH & S Project: TNM-98-05A Fax: (432) 687-4914 

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: TNM-98-05A Reported: 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 10/26/05 11:38 

Notes and Definitions 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: (_y Date: 
10/26/2005 

Raland K. Turtle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director James L. Hawkins, Chemist/Geologist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use ofthe individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
infonnation that is privileged and confidential. 

I f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab Of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval ofEnvironmental Lab of Texas. Page 6 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 





E^ironmental Lab of Texas 9 
Variance / Corrective Action Report - Sample Log-in 

Client: ? ( Q i n ^ ? ^ ; 

Date/Time: I D - ^ M - O ^ <S 

Order #: q J t t ) Q ^ 

Initials: 

Sample Receipt Checklist 
Temperature of container/cooier? f̂esH No 
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No 
Custody Seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not present f% 
Custody Seats intact on sample bottles? Yes No <Qiof prlSlllft 
Chain of custody present? cy§5> No 
Sample Instructions complete on Chain of Custody? tesS No 
Chain of Custody signed when relinquished and received? No 
Chain of custody agrees with sampie fabel(s) Yes No Mot aM«; ••- wr-.'+V,^ 
Container labels legible and intact? Yes No 
Sampie Matrix and properties same as on chain of custody? No 
Samples in proper container/bottle? No 
Sampies properly preserved? No 
Sample bottles intact? No 
Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? No 
Containers documented on Chain of Custody? No 
Sufficient sample amount for indicated test? No 
All samples received within sufficient hold time? (Yes* No 
VOC sampies have zero headspace? > No Not Applicable 

Other observations: 

Variance Documentation: 
Contact Person: - Date/Time: Contacted by: 
Regarding: 

Corrective Action Taken: 



N l f l R O N M E N T A L 

1 2600 West 1-20 "Rmkt - Odessa, T«xag 79765 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Camille Reynolds 

Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland, TX 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Location: Eunice, NM 

Lab Order Number: 5J25008 

Report Date: 10/27/05 



Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 
10/27/05 16:59 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

5P- New 5J25008-01 Soil 10/24/05 11:10 10/24/05 17:43 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 6 



Plains All American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-98-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 
10/27/05 16:59 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

5P- New (SJ25008-01) Soil 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EJ52621 

10.0 

10.0 

10/26/05 10/26/05 EPA 8015M 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 

98.2 % 70-130 

101 % 70-130 : : 

Environmental Lab Of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 2 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains All American EH & S Project: TNM-98-05A Fax: (432) 687-4914 

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: TNM-98-05A Reported: 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 10/27/05 16:59 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte R e s u I t L i m i t U n i t e Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

5P- New (SJ2S008-01) Soil 

% Moisture 9-7 0.1 % 1 EJ52603 10/25/05 10/26/05 % calculation 

Environmental Lab Of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 3 Of 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains A l l American EH & S Project: TNM-98-05A Fax: (432) 687-4914 

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: TNM-98-05A Reported: 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 10/27/05 16:59 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EJ52621 - Solvent Extraction (GQ 

Blank (EJS2621-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 ND 10.0 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 ND 10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 40.7 mg/kg 50.0 81.4 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 41.2 50.0 82.4 70-130 

LCS (EJS2621-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05 
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 449 10.0 mg/kg wet 500 89.8 75-125 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 428 10.0 500 85.6 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 877 10.0 1000 87.7 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 51.4 mg/kg 50.0 103 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 Chlorooctadecane 55.7 50.0 Ul 70-130 

Calibration Check (EJ52621-CCV1) Prepared: 10/26/05 Analyzed: 10/27/05 
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 500 mg/kg 500 100 80-120 

Diesel Range Organics XT12-C35 416 " 500 83.2 80-120 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 916 1000 91.6 80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 50.4 50.0 101 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 52.7 50.0 105 70-130 

Matrix Spike (EJ52621-MS1) Source: 5J25007-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05 

Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 489 1O.0 mg/kg dry 544 ND 89.9 75-125 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 453 10.0 544 ND 83.3 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 942 10.0 1090 ND 86.4 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 50.9 mg/kg 50.0 102 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 54.1 " 50.0 108 70-130 

Matrix Spike Dup (EJS2621-MSD1) Source: SJ25007-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05 
Gasoline Range Organics C6-C12 485 10.0 mg/kg dry 544 ND 89.2 75-125 0.821 20 

Diesel Range Organics >C12-C35 449 10.0 " 544 ND 82.5 75-125 0.887 20 

Total Hydrocarbon C6-C35 934 10.0 " 1090 ND 85.7 75-125 0.853 20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 500 mg/kg 5O0 WO 70-130 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 52.3 " 50.0 105 70-130 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance -with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 4 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains A l l American EH & S 

1301 S. County Road 1150 

Midland TX, 79706-4476 

Project: TNM-98-05A 

Project Number: TNM-9S-05A 

Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 

Fax: (432) 687-4914 

Reported: 

10/27/05 1 6:59 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting Spike Source %REC 

Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD 
RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EJ52603 - General Preparation (Prep) 

Blank (EJ52603-BLK1) Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

% Solids 100 % 

Duplicate (EJ52603-DUP1) Source: 5J25001-01 Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

% Solids 88.7 % 88.7 0.00 20 

Duplicate (EJS2603-DUP2) Source: 5J2S006-08 Prepared: 10/25/05 Analyzed: 10/26/05 

% Solids 97.3 % 97.2 0.103 20 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 5 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Plains A l l American EH & S Project: TNM-98-05A Fax: (432) 687-4914 

1301 S. County Road 1150 Project Number: TNM-98-05A Reported: 
Midland TX, 79706-4476 Project Manager: Camille Reynolds 10/27/05 16:59 

Notes and Definitions 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: {_y Date: 
10/27/2005 

Raland K. Turtle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director James L. Hawkins, Chemist/Geologist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use ofthe individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
infonnation that is privileged and confidential. 

I f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Page 6 o f 6 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 





dBhronmental Lab of Texas 0 
Variance / Corrective Action Report - Sample Log-In 

Client: !\}£\JA-

Date/Time: \&(ZA\bS>\^-4^ 

Order #: ^ g S O o f r 

initials: C-i^—~* 

Sample Receipt Checklist 
. Temperature of container/cooler? Yes No C 
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? No 
Custody Seals intact cn shipping container/cooler? Yes No ^ o t j t t s ^ r j k 
Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No <̂ t<Jot preswurit 
Chain of custody present? No 
Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody? No 
Chain cf Custody signed when relinquished and received? No 
Chain cf custody agrees with sampie labei(s) Yes No X-T> C5VX. ( Cik 
Container labels legible and intact? Yes No V \ U 
Sample Matrix and properties same as on chain of custody? No 
Samples in proper container/bottle? No 
Samples properly preserved? No 
Sample bottles intact? No 
Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? No 
Containers documented on Chain of Custody? No 
Sufficient sample amount for indicated test? No 
All samples received within sufficient hold time? No 
VOC samples have zero headspace? No Not Applicable 

Other observations: 

Variance Documentation: 
Contact Person: - Date/Time: Contacted by: 
Regarding: 

Corrective Action Taken: 



Appendix B 
Photographic Documentation 



•BNOVA # 

safety and environmental Photographic Documentation 

Client: Plains Marketing, L.P. Prepared by: NOVA 
Location: Lea County, New Mexico Photographer: Curt Stanley 
Photograph Dates: October 24 - November 4, 2005 Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Photograph No. 1 

Date: 10/26/05 

Direction: Facing West 

Description: 
Excavation prepared 
with one foot of base 
sand, prior to liner 
installation. 

Photograph No. 2 

Date: 10/26/05 

Direction: Facing West 

Description: 20 mil liner 
and 40 mil monitor well 
boot installation 
complete, prior to one 
foot top sand filling 
activity 



^IMOVA 
sawy md environmental Photographic Documentation 

Client: Plains Marketing, L.P. Prepared by: NOVA 
Location: Lea County, New Mexico Photographer: Curt Stanley 
Photograph Dates: October 24 - November 4, 2005 Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Photograph No. 3 

Date: 10/26/05 

Direction: Facing North 

Description: Sewing 
and sealing of liner 
seams 

Photograph No. 4 

Date: 10/26/05 

Direction: Facing 
Northwest 

Description: Top sand 
above liner. Note 
extension of monitor well 
MW-1 casing. 



•BIMOVA # 

safety and environmental Photographic Documentation 

Client: Plains Marketing, L.P. Prepared by: NOVA 
Location: Lea County, New Mexico Photographer: Curt Stanley 
Photograph Dates: October 24 - November 4, 2005 Project Name: TNM 98-05A 

Photograph No. 5 

Date: 11/01/05 

Direction: Facing 
Northeast 

Description: 
Excavation backfilling 
and soil compaction 

Photograph No. 6 

Date: 10/26/05 

Direction: Facing West 

Description: Backfilling 
and contouring activities 
completed. Note monitor 
well MW-1 in center of 
photo. On November 30, 
2005 concrete monitor 
well pad and well box 
was installed 

. . . •if. 



Appendix C 
Release Notification and Corrective Action 

(Form C-141) 



01/27/2005 07:29 FAX 505398275 

?jf>r1ft3 • i 3 0 3 ) 1 

JllSfwdiRnt 
SrucU. NM 83210 

.000 Rio B«».M Rou 
WM. NM 47410 
^.tfifCtV. (SOJ) 4*7-7X31 

LIHKEHERGV 

State of New Mexico 
Energy-ffffincrala and Natural Resource* De^ttnent 

Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Stuet £Jjg ~o£ A. 

SanU Fc, New Mode* 87505 1 

(305) 327-7131 

1002/004 

Poym O 141 
Originated 2/13/97 

Submit. 2 cop!<* To 

with Rulf 116 eft 

OPERATOR. 
Nunc 

Texas-New Mexico Pipe Line Company 
Conuet 

Edwin H. GriDD 
Addr=» 

Box 60028 915-947-9000 

^ T n g e l c , TK 76906 pipe line 

Nad1re Owan 
Mlrtenl Owner t*t$t >Jo. 

LOCATION Of RELEASE 
Retfomli* County 

26 21S 37E 1 . Lea 

NATURE OF RELEASE 

Sour Crude 38 barrels 4 barrels 
Soui««<JUMie 

6" gathering Hne 
Due afi4 Hoar s/Oowww* 

Unknown 2/5/98j 10:25 a.m. 

Linda mniarot fClerk Ml 
""̂ ĥnny W. Chapman DdendHkitf 

jj/5/jjfl. 3:00 p.m. • 
If vss, W O M Itavptcdxif 4K VkcsfoxutMu 

N/A 
Olb 21 Kb 

tf tY&<»r»ww«uI»p*a*d,Pej«rib«WfcE* 
N/A 

D«cibe CWJK «f fatten ini Vcm<d3il Ad*yi "ftten.' 

Internal Corrosion 
leak successfully clamped off. 

Oootte An* A/tool u4 ©e*ntj> Adon Hi tan," 

Approximately 1260 sq.ft. pasture land. 
Contaminated soil will be excavated and put on plastip. 

Cloudyi 60 degrees 

hereby osntiy t)*i che Infomudf 

Edwin H. eripp' 

j.beve U true ird eompicu to *e ban at 

fiEST" 
district Manager 

2/12/98 915-947-9000 
• Auieh Addtdorul Sheeu (! Nccocfary 

on. oawaaitVATKW nth*™ 

Approved ty 

Cava Oooi ctfAfpnw*!: Atttcta* 13 H«2ankiu&Was.e Section 


